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August Session of thc.Iuly Adjourned

18th

35q-2020
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day of August 2020In tbc Cannty Corr¡nl¡clon of oald corntyr on thc
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Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hercby authorize the
Presiding Commissioner to sign the attached Finding of Public Nuisance and Order for Abatement
of a public nuisance located at 1451 N. Dawn Drive, parcel #ï6-201-04-01-023.00 01.

Done this I 8th day of August 2020,

2arzU K. ,fü"r"U
Daniel K. Atwill

C:onr

ATThS]'

Parry
Brianna L. I Cornmissioner
Clerk of the County Commission

M. Thompson
II Commissioner



BEFORE THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF
BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

ln Re: Nuisance Abatement
1451 N. Dawn Drive
Columbia, MO

August Session
July Adjourned
Term 2020
Commission order ¡,to.&âOâÒ

FINDING OF PUBLIC NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

NOWonthis lSthdayof August2020,theCountyCommissionof BooneCounty, Missouri
met in regular session and entered the following findings of fact, conclusions of law and orderfor
abatement of nuisance:

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

The County Commission finds as fact and concludes as a matter of law the following:

1 The Boone County Code of Health Regulations (the "Code") are officially noticed and
are made a part of the record in this proceeding.
The City of Columbia/Boone County Health Department administrative record is made
a part of the record in this proceeding and incorporated herein by reference. In
addition, any live testimony of the official(s) of the department and other interested
persons are made a part of the record in this proceeding.
A public nuisance exists described as follows:junk, trash, rubbish, garbage, tires and
other refuse on the premises.
The location of the public nuisance is as follows: 1451 N. Dawn Drive, Westwood
Meadows Subdivision, Lot 22 alkla parcel# 16-201-04-01-023.00 01, Section 04,
Township 48, Range 13 as shown in deed book 5058 page 0050, Boone County.
The specific violation of the Code is: junk, trash, rubbish, garbage, tires and other
refuse in violation of section 6.5 of the Code.
The Health Director's designated Health Official made the above determination of the
existence of the public nuisance at the above location. Notice of that determination
and the requirement for abatement was given in accordance with section 6.10.1 of the
Code on the 18th day of July to the lien holder and on the 22nd day of July to the
property owner.
The above described public nuisance was not abated. As required by section 6.10.2
of the Code, the property owner was given notice of the hearing conducted this date
before the Boone County Commission for an order to abate the above nuisance at
government expense with the cost and expense thereof to be charged against the
above described property as a special tax bill and added to the real estate taxes for
said property for the current year.
No credible evidence has been presented at the hearing to demonstrate that no public
nuisance exists or that abatement has been performed or is unnecessary; accordingly,
in accordance with section 6.10.2 of the Code and section 67.402, RSMo, the County
Commission finds and determines from the credible evidence presented that a public
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nu¡sance exists at the above location which requires abatement and that the parties
responsible for abating such nuisance have failed to do so as required by the Health
Director or Official's original order referred to above.

Order For Abatement Chargeable As a Special Assessment To The Property

Based upon the foregoing, the County Cornmission hereby orders abatement of the above
described public nuisance at public expense and the Health Director is hereby authorized and
directed to carry out this order.

It is further ordered and directed that the Health Director submit a bill for the cost and
expense of abatement to the County Clerk for attachment to this order and that the County Clerk
submit a certified copy of this order and such billto the County Collectorfor inclusion as a special
assessment on the real property tax bill for the above described property for the current year in
accordance with section 67.402, RSMo.

WITNESS the signature of the presiding commissioner on behalf Boone County
Cornmission on the day and year first above written.

Boone County, Missouri
By Boone County Commission

ATTEST:

Presiding Comrnissioner County Clerk
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Photographs taken 814120 @ - 3:00 pm
1451 Dawn Drive
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6t25t20:

7t13t20:

7t17l2Q:

7t18t20.

7 t22t20

8t4t20:

8t7t20

Vomund Rentals/The Bank of Missouri
1451 N. Dawn Drive

Department of Public Health nuisance notice - timeline

citizen complaint received

initial inspection conducted

notice of violation notice sent to owner and lien holder, return receipt requested

lien holder notice left by USPS

owner notice accepted

reinspection conducted - violation not abated - photographs taken at - 3:00 pm

hearing notice sent to owner and lien holder



ffi.itvor
Colum r^

\"
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Pubïc Health t Human ServÌces
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HEARING NOTICE
Vomund Rentals LLC
5000 Woodshire Drive
Columbia, MO 65202

An inspection of the property you own loçated at 1451 N. Dawn Drive (parcel # 16-201-04-01 -023.00

01 ) was çonducted on July 13, 2Q20 and revealed junk, trash, rubbish, garbage, tires and other

refuse on the premises. This condition was declared to be a nuisance and a violation of Boone

County Public Nuisance Ordinance Section 6.5'

you are herewith notified that a hearing will be held before the County Commission on Tuesday,

August 1g,2O2O at g:30 a.m. in Room 301 at the Boone County Government Center, 801 E. Walnut

Stréet, Columbia, Missouri. The purpose of this hearing will be to determine whether a violation

exists. lf the County Commission determines that a violation exists, it will order the violation to be

abated. you may participate in this hearing in'person (the number of in-person attendees

permitted in the'röom wilt be limited to ensure social distancing) or via conference call by

calling 425-585-6224, Access Gode: 802-162-168'

lf the nuisance is not removed as ordered, any property contributing to the nuisance is deemed

forfeited, and the County Commission may have the nuisance seized, removed, and abated. All

costs of seizure, l^emouá|, and abatement, plus administrative fees, will be assessed against the

property in a tax bill. lf the above nuisance condition has been corrected prior to the hearing'

you do not have to appear for the hearing.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. lf you

nave any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. lf you are not the owner or the

person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at the

bottom of this letter.

Sincerelv."i"ü¿ /'¿^
Kristine N. Vellema
Environmental Public Health Specialist

This notice deposited in the U.S. Mail, first class postage paid on the day of

_ ___ \..-..ë'--.uh 2020 by '--TtLXr--
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Colunbia/Boone County
Public Health t Human Services

Page 1 of 1

HEARING NOTICE
The Bank of Missouri
Branch 35
4840 North Rangeline
Columbia, MO 65202

An inspection of the property you hold an interest in located at 1451 N. Dawn Drive (parcel # 16-201-
04-01-023.00 01) was conducted on July 13,2020 and revealed junk, trash, rubbish, garbage, tires

and other refuse on the premises. This condition was declared to be a nuisance and a violation of
Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance Section 6'5'

you are herewith notified that a hearing will be held before the County Commission on Tuesday,

August 18,2020 at 9:30 a.m. in Room 301 at the Boone County Government Center, 801 E. Walnut

Stréet, Coiumbia, Missouri. The purpose of this hearing will be to determine whether a violation

exists. lf the County Commission determines that a violation exists, it will order the violation to be

abated. you may participate in this hearing in-person (the number of in-person attendees
permitted in the-róom will be limited to ensure social distancing) or via conference call by

calling 425-585-6224, Access Code: 802'182''168.

lf the nuisance is not removed as ordered, any property contributing to the nuisance is deemed

foffeited, and the County Commission may have the nuisance seized, removed, and abated. All

costs of seizure, removãl, and abatement, plus administrative fees, will be assessed against the

property in a tax bill. tf the above nuisance condition has been corrected prior to the hearing,
you do not have to appear for the hearing.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. lf.you

have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. lf you are not the owner or the

person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at the

bottom of this letter.

ffi'.irvor
Columbia

"'ïry'-'k-u
Kristine N. Vèllema \

G@trY

*

Environmental Public Health Specialist

This notice deposited ín the U.S. Mail, first class postage paid on the

*\r^-Er . r-.\ 2020 bY

day of

(Rtuxu.

o573.874.7781
573,8-14,77 56 fo,x @ cotuto.oou

1005 \{. Worte¡r $t¡es¡
Cr:lunrbia, Ir'lirsouri 6 5203

Ottr vtsiot'¡: Colt¡nbtu t:, Llte: isest ¡tttttc t'ar t:t,ei.yrlrte trt (it¡i-', '.\'Òtk, itÌilin tin,J ¡tfii,.

o l'"ffi"t
1.. 'S3 ../?n-. -""d



ffi.iwot
Columbia @Fv

Cotumbia/Boone County
PubUc Health t Human Services

NOTIFICATION OF DETERMINATION OF PUBLIC HEALTH
HAZARD AND/OR NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

Vomund Rentals LLC
5000 Woodshire Drive
Columbia, MO 65202

An inspection of the property you own located at 1451 N. Dawn Drive (parcel # 16-201-04-01-023.00
01) was conducted on July 13,2020 and revealed junk, trash, rubbish, garbage, tires and other
refuse on the premises.

This condition is hereby declared to be a nuisance. You are herewith notified that you must begin
correcting this condition within 7 days of receipt of this notice and order and that if the above
nuisance condition has not been fully corrected within 15 days after the receipt of this notice, an
additional enforcement action will result for violation of Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance
Section 6.5. A reinspection will be conducted at the end of the 15-day period. lf the above nuisance
condition has not been fully corrected by that time, a hearing before the Boone County Commission
will be called to determine whether a violation exists. lf the County Commission determines that a
violation exists and the nuisance has not been removed as ordered under this notice, any property
contributing to the nuisance is deemed forfeited, and the County Commission may have the nuisance
seized, removed and abated with the cost of such seizure, removal and abatement, plus
administrative fees, charged against the property in a tax bill. ln addition, a complaint may be filed
against you in Circuit Court. lf the above nuisance condition has been corrected within the 15-
day period, no further action is necessary.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. lf you
have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. lf you are not the owner or the
person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at the
bottom of this letter. Your cooperation is greatly appreciated.

Environmental Public Health Specialist

This notice deposited in the U.S. Mail certified, return receipt requested on the l-1b 
, day of

2020 by 
"-Ðr-ß*.

o573,874,7781
573.874.'1756 fctx €Ð cotuto.eou1005 W, Wortey Sireet

Coturlbia, lvìissouri 65203o
ottr vision: Coluntbict ts the best ploce for ever)'otte to live' vlùtR, ielt!1 and play'

fffi't
t#rd



s
s
$

foe as

Restlct€d

Rotum Rec€lpt (hadcopy)
R6turntr Ræslpt (elætrcnlo)

MallICertmea Rætrlctod Dellvery
Adult SlgnatuÞ RoqulÞd

U.S. Postal Service"
CERTIFIED MAIL@ R EcEtPTDomestic Mail Only

7530-02-000.9047 See Beverse for lnstruct¡ons
PS Form 3aoo, Aprit 201S psN

trfr
m
m
EO
|Jl
r{
t¡-

ri
E¡
E¡
tr¡

ct
cfr\
Ef

fr
rl
E
rr

-r\-*tir
2t?.0t7

Postma¡k
Here

,lþ1

I r Complätê.ltems 1, 2, and 3;- , . , ,.'_. l,
, r Pr¡nt your nam6 and addresq on the revgrsé .

so that we can rgturn the card to you.' . ;,

r Attach this card to the back of the mallpiece,

E]
E]

Agent
Addressee

C. Date¡f
Q/'l

1. Article Addressed to:

\.r¡^r-^ò L=x',\\s Ltc
Ë--- \¡""Àr{r¡t:* \nrr{ e-

\t*-J*oq, \xs '

,r"'.;++t' 
í'':¡''.-'t''V 5 Þ'è>-'

ilr]]lt ilil lllïil illtiltI il ilIil ilI iltIil ]t
9590 9402 5915 0049 2611 47

or on thð front if

2, Number (fransfarfrom

7U1I ETEU tnEl I15å 33TI

D. ls delivery address dlfferent from item 1?
lf YES, enter delivery address belowr

Yes
No

3, ServiceType
tr Adult Slgnaturo
tr Adult Slgnaturê
tr Csrtiflod Mall@

Rostrloted Dallvory

Cartlfl ed Mall Restrlcted Dsllvery
Colleot

Prlorlty Mall Express@
ReglEtgr€d MallrM
Roslst€red Mall Rêstrlotêd
Dellvery
Roturn Recolpt for
Merchandl6e

tr
tr
tr

t]
tr
trq lnsurcd Mall-lnsurod 

Mall Rostrlcted Dolivsrv
lôver S500ì

on Dollvory
on Dollvory Festrlctgd Dellvory Slgnaturo oonf lrmatlonrM

Slgnâture Conf lrmatlon
Re6trlcted Dôllvery

A,

x
B, Rêcêiv€d by

SËNDER: COMPLETE TH,S SFCT,ON COMPLETE TH'S SECT'ON ON DELIVERY

¡ PS Form 381 1 , 'luly 
eo15 psN zsso-02-000-sosg

r*.
Domestlo Return Receipt



ffi.irvoF
Columbia

Colunbìa/Boone County
Pubtic Health I Human Services

Sincerelv. . ,7_1_"_
/L¿-b L

Kristiné N. Vellema
Environmental Public Health Specialist

C@PY

NOTIFICATION OF DETERMINATION OF PUBLIG HEALTH
HAZARD AND/OR NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

The Bank of Missouri
Branch 35
4840 North Rangeline
Columbia, MO 65202

An inspection of the property you hold an interest in located at 1451 N. Dawn Drive (parcel # 16-201-
04-01-023.00 01) was conducted on July 13, 2020 and revealed junk, trash, rubbish, garbage, tires
and other refuse on the premises.

This condition is hereby declared to be a nuisance. You are herewith notified that you must begin
correcting this condition within 7 days of receipt of this notice and order and that if the above
nuisance condition has not been fully corrected within 15 days after the receipt of this notice, an
additional enforcement action will result for violation of Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance
Section 6.5. A reinspection will be conducted at the end of the 15-day period. lf the above nuisance
condition has not been fully corrected by that time, a hearing before the Boone County Commission
will be called to determine whether a violation exists. lf the County Commission determines that a
violation exists and the nuisance has not been removed as ordered under this notice, any property
contributing to the nuisance is deemed forfeited, and the County Commission may have the nuisance
seized, removed and abated with the cost of such seizure, removal and abatement, plus
administrative fees, charged against the property in a tax bill. ln addition, a complaint may be filed
against you in Circuit Couft. lf the above nuisance condition has been corrected within the 15-
day period, no further action is necessary.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. lf you
have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. lf you are not the owner or the
person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at the
bottom of this letter. Your cooperation is greatly appreciated.

This notice deposited in the U.S. Mail cerlified, return receipt requested on the \\b day of

\' o,\.r 2020
\(\

o573.874.7781
573.874.7756 fctx

1005 W Wortey StreeL
Cotumbia, Missouri 65203 @ coþto,gouo
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8l13l2O2O USPS.com@ - USPS Tracking@ Results

, ALERÎ DUE TO LIMITED TRANSPORTATION AVAILABILITY AS A RESUUT OF NATIONWIDE COVID.19 IMPACTS, PACKAGE DELIVER...

USPS Tracking'

TrackAnother Package *

Trackins Number: 701 907000001 91 583375

This is a reminder to arrange for redelivery of your item or your item will be returned to sender.

Delivery Attempt
Reminder to Schedule Redelivery of your item

Get Updates V

FAQS )

Remove X

Text & Email Updates

Tracking History

Reminder to Schedule Redelivery of your item

This is a remindêr to arrange for redelivery of your item or your item will be returned to sender,

July 18, 2020,2:49 Pm
Notice Left (No Authorized Recipient Available)

coLUMBlA, MO 65202

July 18, 2020,2t48pm
Delivery Attempted - No Access to Delivery Location

COLUMBIA, MO 65202

July 18, 2020,5:05 am

Arrived at Unit

coLUMB|A, MO 65201

July 17, 2020, 9:18 pm

Departed USPS Regional Origin Facility

COLUMBIA MO DISTRIBUTION CENTER

July 17, 2020, 7:16 Pm
Arrived at USPS Regional Origin Facility

COLUMBIA MO DISTRIBUTION CENTER

https://tools,usps,com/go/TrackConfirmAction?qtc-tLabelsl =70190700000191583375 112
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6129t2020 City of Columbia, MO Mail - Dawn Dricve

Kristine Vel lema <kris.vellema@como.gov>'X'.',,u u,

Cotumbia

Dawn Dricve
1 message

Greg Petroski <petroski@mediacombb,net>
Reply-To: Barbara Petroski <petroski@mediacombb.net>
To : Kristi ne Vel lema <kris.vellema@como.gov>

Hi Kris:

While you are out here:

Thu, Jun 25, 2020 at 10:28 AM

sh that should have been picked up. (Of

1480: 1)White unlicensed car f,rr¡çñhere for at least 6 months.
2) Collection of trash anO S\e on north side of building.

w¡Cra
thdrò)

1491: Trash cart corral stacked
course they cant put the carts in

1451: Di sca with wheels sittinng up against north side of building.

142,W

{r
Thanks,

{
Barb



REAL ESTATE PARCEL DETAIL Page I of 1

Tom Schauwecker
Assessor

Porcel 16-201-04-01-023.00 01 Property Locqtion 1451 N DAWN DR

Rood CoMMON ROAD DISTRICT (CO) School CoLUMBIA (C1)

Librory COL BC LIBRARY (14) Fire BOONE COUNry (F1)

City

Owner

Address

Core Of

VOMUND RENTALS LLC

5OOO WOODSHIRE DR

City, Stote, Zip COLUMBIA, MO 65202

Subdivision Plot Book/Poge 0010 0067

SectionÆownship/Ronge 4 48 L3

Legol Description

Lot Size

lrregulor Shope

Deeded Acreoge

Colculoted Acreoge

Deed Book/Poge

WESTWOOD MEADOWS

LOï 22

90.20 x LL5.40

.00

.00

5058 0050 24220170 1549 0618

CURRENT APPRAISED

Type Totol

RESIDENTIAL 66,640

Totols 66,640

Bosement FULL (4)

Bedrooms 4

Full Both 4

Holf Both 0

Totol Rooms 12

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Yeor Built 1970 (ESTIMATE)

Use FOUR-PLEX (104)

CURRENT ASSESSED

Type Totol

RESIDENTIAL L2,66L

Totols t2,66L

Attic NONE (1)

Moin Areq 1,012

Finished Bosement Areo 1,012

Totol Squore Feet 2,024

Boone Gounty Assessor

801 E. Wolnut St., Rm 143
Columbio, MO 6520I-7733

o s se sso r@boon eco u ntvnìo.o rq

Office (573) 886-4251

Fox (5731886-4254

https://report.boonecountymo.org/mrcjava/servlet/AS00_MP.I00070s?slnk:t&PARCEL:.., 81121202Q
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U n offr e fi a þ 66n ùituiffiüi :,'öäil¿,i[iilí'
lnstrument ll:2019014292 Book: 50b8 Page: 50
lnslrumenl lype. W0

Rccording Fee. $30,00 S

No. ol Pages; 3

No lzel, Recodar

B o o ne-Ce ntral Títle Co mp any
File No. 1935052

Missouri General Warranty Deed

This Indenture, Made on lst day of August, 2019, by and between

Max Investments, L.L.Ç., a Missouri limited liabilþ çompany

as GRANTOR, and

Vomund Rentals LLC, a Missouri limited liability company'

as GRANTEE, whose mailing address ts' 'l-OOo- 
(gd'7! "+

u;í;^ b'l Ðr)a ôçþ&
Property Address: 1431 N. Dawn Dr., Columbia, MO 65202

f451N. Down Dr., Columbia, MO 65202
1311 CYnthia Df, Columbia, MO 65201

1491 N DA\ilN DR, COLUMBIA, MO 65202' 
1441 N DAWN DR" COLI/MBIA, MO 65202

\ iTINESSETH: THAT THE GRAI.{TOR, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10'00) and other

good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby

órant, Bargain, Sell, Convey and Confirm unto GRAI.ITEE, GRANTEE'S heirs and assigns, the following

described lóts, tracts and parcels of land situated in the County of Boone and State of Missouri, to wit:

See EXHIBIT I'At' attached hereto and made a part hereof.

SUbjeCt tO easementS, restriqtiOns, reservations, and cgvenaffs ofrecOrd, ifany.

TO IIAVE AND TO HQLD The premises aforesaid with all singular, the rights, privileges,

appurtenances and immunities thereto belonging or in any wise appertaining unto GRANTEE and unto

dn¡Nfpn'S heirs and assigns forever; the GRAI{TOR hereby covenanting that GRANTOR is lawfully seized of
an indefeasible estate in fee of the premises herein conveyed; that GRANTOR has good right to convey the same;

that the said premises are free and clear from any encumbrance done or suffered by GRANTOR or those under

whom GRANITOR claims, except as stated above and except for all taxes assçssments, general and special, not

now due and payable, and that çRAIfTOR will warrant and defend the title to the said premises unto GRANTEE

and unto GRANTEE'S heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims and demands of all persons

Nona Dne@@[, Rceonden @f Deeds



Boonc Gounffi Mnssouru
, wþorìrsoevsr. rr two or more persons constitute ,n" o*rä"' 

"-"t+gg1ryJ[tl*-åffiltltl",chxNrEr wli be consrrued 

U.trôffiiäfl Ëöëüffië"ñtr 
sense of this Deed requires.

. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The GRANTOR has hereunto executed this instrument on the day and year

above written.

Max L.L.C., a Missouri limited liability
By:

Michael J, Monahan

State of Missouri

County ofBoone

on this $t- ony or fth9[lJt -. zo-..¡$u.fore me, appeared Michaet J. Monahan , to me personally

known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Mernber of Max Investments, L.L.C., a Missouri
limited liabitity company,, and that said instrument was signed on behalf of the Company, and said Michael J.

Monahan, acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said Company.

Witness my hand and Notary Seal subscribed and affixed in said County and State, the day and year in this

certificate above written.

My Te¡m Expires:
tú"bq

Notary Public

)
)
)

SS:

Nona Enek@[, Reeonden @f Decds



Boonc Gounty, Mnssounn

U n offn e FaFÐ@G u nn éfrmurÏ 
tro AUG - 1 ¿0lg

Parcel 1:
LOT T\ryENTy-T\ryO (22) OF WEST\ryOOD MEADOWS SUBDTVISION AS SHOWN BY PLAT
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 10, PAGE 67, RECORDS OF BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI.

Parcel 2;
LOT TWENTY-FO{JR (24) Or WESTWOOD MEADOWS SUBDMSION AS SHO\ryN BY PLAT
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 10, PAGE 67, RECORDS OF BOONE COIJNTY, MISSOtru.

Parcgl3;
A TRACT OF'LANT) IN THE SOUTTTWEST QUARTER (SW 1/4) OF TIIE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE

1/4) OF SECTIQN FOUR (4), TOWI{SHrP FORTY-EIGHT (48) NORTII, RÄNGE THTRTEEN (13)

WEST, OT THE F'IFTH (5TII) PRINCTPAL MERIDIAN,IN TIIE CITY OF COLUMBIA, BOONE

couNTy, MIssouRI, BErNG PART OF TRACT ONE (1) OF BOONE COTINTY SURVEY NO.7747
AI{D DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE SOUTH\ryEST CORNER OF SAID TRACT
ONE (1); THENCE NORTH ALONG THE WEST LINE THEREOI' ONE IIUNDRED (100) FEET TO A
POINT; TIIENCE SOUTH S6 DEGREES 13' EAST OI\¡"8 IIUNDRED NINETY-FOUR (194) FEET TO A
POINT; THENCE SOUTIIWESTERLY ONE HUNDRED TWO (102) FEET TO A POINT; THENctr
NORTII 86 DEGREES 13' WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF TRACT ONE (1) ONE IIUNDRED
SEVENTY-FOUR (174) FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGTNNING.

Parcel4: LOT T\ryENTY-ONE (21) OF wEST\ryOOD MEADOWS SIIBDMSION AS SIIOW¡I
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 10, PAGE 67, RECORDS OF BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI.

Parcel5: LOT TWENTY-TIIREE (23) OF WEST\ryOOD MEADO\ryS SUBDIVISION AS SHOWN BV
PLAT RECORDED rN PLAT BOOK 10, P.AGE 67, RECORDS OF BOONE COUI\¡TY, MISSO(ru.

l

BY PLAT

Nona Enekcfl Ð
Reeondcn @f Dccds
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County otBoonc l a¡.

CENNilED COPY TF ORDER

August Session of the July Adjourned

18th

!tr5'zozo

ftrm.2.ú0

dey of August n2A
In thc Cornty Coonrl¡¡lon of rrld couoty' on lhc

tbc fo[ovln& rnorr¡ otbcr púocttdltr!$ lc¡e hod, vlz:

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Roone cloes hereby authorize the

Presiding Commissioner to sign the attached Finding of Public Nuisance and Order for Abatement

of a public nuisance located at 1520 N. Dawn Drive, parcel #16-201-04-01-004.00 01.

Done this lSth day of August 2020.

Pârt A K. ,çft ,"U
K. Atwill

AT'IËST:

.Parry
anna L. ci I Commissioner

Cluk of the County Comrnission

M. Thompson
II Commissioner



BEFORE THE COUNTY COMMISS¡ON OF
BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

ln Re: Nuisance Abatement
1520 N. Dawn Drive
Columbia, MO

August Session
July Adjourned
Term 2020
Commission Order No.3(.dJ. âúO

)
)

)
)

2

FINDING OF PUBLIC NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

NOWonthis lBthdayof August2020,theCountyCommissionof BooneCounty, Missouri
met in regular session and entered the following findings of fact, conclusions of law and orderfor
abatement of nuisance:

Findings of Fact and Gonclusions of Law

The County Commission finds as fact and concludes as a matter of law the following:

1 The Boone County Code of Health Regulations (the "Code") are officially noticed and
are made a part of the record in this proceeding.
The City of Columbia/Boone County Health Department administrative record is made
a part of the record in this proceeding and incorporated herein by reference. ln
addition, any live testimony of the official(s) of the department and other interested
persons are made a part of the record in this proceeding.
A public nuisance exists described as follows:junk, trash, rubbish, garbage, tires,
derelict appliances and other refuse on the premises.
The location of the public nuisance is as follows: 1520 N. Dawn Drive, Westwood
Meadows Subdivision, Lot 4 alkla parcel# 16-201-04-01-004.00 01, Section 04,
Township 48, Range 13 as shown in deed book 4645 page 0136, Boone County.
The specific violation of the Code is: junk, trash, rubbish, garbage, tires, derelict
appliances and other refuse in violation of section 6.5 of the Code.
The Health Director's designated Health Official made the above determination of the
existence of the public nuisance at the above location. Notice of that determination
and the requirement for abatement was given in accordance with section 6.10.1 of the
Code on the 26th day of May to the lien holder and on the 27th day of May to the
property owner.
The above described public nuisance was not abated. As required by section 6.10.2
of the Code, the property owner was given notice of the hearing conducted this date
before the Boone County Commission for an order to abate the above nuisance at
government expense with the cost and expense thereof to be charged against the
above described property as a special tax bill and added to the real estate taxes for
said property for the current year.
No credible evidence has been presented at the hearing to demonstrate that no public

nuisance exists or that abatement has been performed or is unnecessary; accordingly,
in accordance with section 6.10.2 of the Code and section 67.402, RSMo, the County
Commission finds and determines from the credible evidence presented that a public

3

4

5

6

7

B



nu¡sance ex¡sts at the above location which requires abatement and that the parties

responsible for abating such nuisance have failed to do so as required by the Health
Director or Otficial's original order referred to above.

Order For Abatement Chargeable As a Special Assessment To The Property

Based upon the foregoing, the County Gommission hereby orders abatement of the above

described public nuisance at public expense and the Health Director is hereby authorized and

directed to carry out this order.
It is further ordered and directed that the Health Director submit a bill for the cost and

expense of abatement to the County Clerk for attachment to this order and that the County Clerk

submit a certified copy of this order and such bill to the County Collectorfor inclusion as a special

assessment on the real property tax bill for the above described property for the current year in

accordance with section 67.402, RSMo.

WITNESS the signature of the presiding commissioner on behalf Boone County
Commission on the day and year first above written.

Boone County, Missouri
By Boone County Commission

Dan U K. /fö,r.rW

ATTEST:

Presiding Commissioner
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Photographs taken 814120 @ - 3:00 pm
1520 Dawn Drive
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5112120:

5115120:

5t22120

5t26t20:

5t27120

6t11t2Q:

8t4120

817120:

Ashley N. Abernathy/DAS Acquisition Company, LLC
1520 N. Dawn Drive

Department of Public Health nuisance notice - timeline

citizen complaint received

initial inspection conducted

notice of violation notice sent to owner and lien holder, return receipt requested

lien holder notice accepted

owner notice accepted

owner contacted Health Department - said would remove violations and call when

done

reinspection conducted - violation not abated - photographs taken at - 3:00 pm

hearing notice sent to owner and lien holder



ColunbÌa/Boone County
Public Health t Human Services

Page 1 o'( 1

HEARING NOTICE
Ashley N. Abernathy
1520 N. Dawn Drive
Columbia, MO 65202

An inspection of the property you own located at 1520 N. Dawn Drive (parcel # 16-201-04-01-004.00
01) was conducted on May 15,2020 and revealed junk, trash, rubbish, garbage, tires, derelict
appliances and other refuse on the premises. This condition was declared to be a nuisance and a
violation of Boone County Puþlic Nuisance Ordinance Section 6.5.

You are herewith notified that a hearing will be held before the County Commission on Tuesday,
August 18, 2O2O at 9:30 a.m. in Room 301 at the Boone County Government Center, 801 E. Walnut
Stréet, Columbia, Missouri. The purpose of this hearing will be to determine whether a violation

exists. lf the County Commission determines that a violation exists, it will order the violation to be

abated. You may participate in this hearing in-person (the number of in'person attendees
permitted in the room will be limited to ensure social distancing) or via conference call by

calling 425-585-6224, Access Code: 802'162-168.

lf the nuisance is not removed as ordered, any property contributing to the nuisance is deemed

forfeited, and the County Commission may have the nuisance seized, removed, and abated. All

costs of seizure, removal, and abatement, plus administrative fees, will be assessed against the
property in a tax bill. lf the above nuisance condition has been corrected prior to the hearing,
you do not have to appear for the hearing.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. lf you

have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. lf you are not the owner or the
person resþonsible îor the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at the
bottom of this letter.

Sincerely,

(U(4
Kristine N. Vellema
Environmental Public Health Specialist

This notice deposited in the U.S. Mail, first class postage paid on the

_\._Ë.*\ _ zozo by. 
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Environmental
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Public Health Specialist
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Columbia

Colunbia/Boone County
Publ.ic Health ú Human ServÌces
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HEARING NOTICE
DAS Acquisition Company, LLC
1214A Woodcrest Executive, Ste. 150
St. Louis, MO 63141

An inspection of the propertyyou hold an interest in located at1520 N. Dawn Drive (parcel #16-201-
04-01-004.00 01 ) was conducted on May 15,2020 and revealed junk, trash, rubbish, garbage, tires,

derelict appliances and other refuse on the premises. This condition was declared to be a nuisance

and a violation of Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance Section 6.5.

You are herewith notified that a hearing will be held before the County Commission on Tuesday,

August 18,2020 at 9:30 a.m. in Room 301 at the Boone Co_unty Government Center, 801 E. Walnut

Stréet, Columbia, Missouri. The purpose of this hearing will be to determine whether a violation

exists. lf the County Commission determines that a violation exists, it will order the violation to be

abated. you may participate in this hearing in-person (the number of in-person attendees
permitted in the-room will be limited to ensure social distancing) or via conference call by

catling 425-585-6224, Access Code: 802-'162-168.

lf the nuisance is not removed as ordered, any property contributing to the nuisance is deemed

forfeited, and the County Commission may have the nuisance seized, removed, and abated. All

costs of seizure, removal, and abatement, plus administrative fees, wíll be assessed against the

property in a tax bill. lf the above nuisance condition has been corrected prior to the hearing,
you do not have to appear for the hearing.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. lf you

have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. lf you are not the owner or the

person iesponsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at the

bottom of this letter.

Sincerely,

This notice deposited in the U.S. Mail, first class postage paid on the

2020 of-õr:L_
day of

os7 3.874.7781
57'3.874.7 156 fa>: @ cot,lo.guu1005 W. Wortey Sl,reeL

Coh"¡rnbia, lv'lissouri 65 203
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NOTIFICATION OF DETERMINATION OF PUBLIC HEALTH
HAZARD AND/OR NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

Ashley N. Abernathy
1520 N. Dawn Drive
Columbia, MO 65202

An inspection of the propertyyou own located at 1520 N. Dawn Drive (parcel #16-201-04-01-004.00
01)was conducted on May 15,2020 and revealed junk, trash, rubbish, garbage, tires, derelict
appliances and other refuse on the premises.

This condition is hereby declared to be a nuisance. You are herewith notified that you must begin

correcting this condition within 7 days of receipt of this notice and order and that if the above
nuisance condition has not been fully corrected within 15 days after the receipt of this notice, an

additional enforcement action will result for violation of Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance

Section 6.5. A reinspection will be conducted at the end of the 15-day period. lf the above nuisance

condition has not been fully corrected by that time, a hearing before the Boone County Commission

will be called to determine whether a violation exists, lf the County Commission determines that a
violation exists and the nuisance has not been removed as ordered under this notice, any property

contributing to the nuisance is deemed foffeited, and the County Commission may have the nuisance

seized, removed and abated with the cost of such seizure, removal and abatement, plus

administrative fees, charged against the property in a tax bill. ln addition, a complaint may be filed

against you in Circuit Court. lf the above nuisance condition has been corrected within the 15'
day period, no further action is necessary.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. lf you

have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. lf you are not the owner or the
person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at the

bottom of this letter. Your cooperation is greatly appreciated.

Kristine N, Vellema
Environmental Public Health Specialist

-- -.wÀ
This notice deposited in the U.S. Mail certified, return receipt requested on the LL. -day of
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USPS Tracking'

TrackAnother Package *

Tracking Number: 7 017 2680000088372283

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 3:18 pm on May 27,2020 in COLUMBIA' MO 65202

Ø oel¡vered
May 27,202Q al3:18 Pm
Delivored, Left with lndividual
COLUMBIA, MO 65202

Get Updates rz

FAQs )

Remove X

Text & Email Updates

Tracking History

Product lnformation

See Less A

Can't find what younre looking lor?

Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions

FAQs
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NOTIFICATION OF DETERMINATION OF PUBLIC HEALTH
HAZARD AND/OR NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

DAS Acquisition Company, LLC
12140 Woodcrest Executive, Ste, 150
St. Louis, MO 63141

An inspection of the property you hold an interest in located at 1520 N, Dawn Drive (parcel # 16-201-
04-01-004,00 01) was conducted on May 15,2020 and revealed junk, trash, rubbish, garbage, tires,
derelict appliances and other refuse on the premises.

This condition is hereby declared to be a nuisance. You are herewith notífied that you must begin
correcting this condition within 7 days of receipt of this notice and order and that if the above
nuisance condition has not been fully corrected within 15 days after the receipt of this notice, an
additional enforcement action will result for violation of Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance
Section 6,5. A reinspection will be conducted at the end of the 15-day period, lf the above nuisance
condition has not been fully corrected by that time, a hearing before the Boone County Commission
will þe called to determine whether a violation exists. lf the County Commission determines that a
violation exists and the nuisance has not been removed as ordered under this notice, any property
contributing to the nuisance is deemed forfeited, and the County Commission may have the nuisance
seized, removed and abated with the cost of such seizure, removal and abatement, plus
administrative fees, charged against the properly in a tax bill. ln addition, a complaint may be filed
against you in Circuit Court. lf the above nuisance condition has been corrected within the 15-
day period, no further action is necessary.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. lf you
have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. lf you are not the owner or the
person ¡esponsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at the
bottom of this letter. Your cooperation is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

/ LL,n'
Kristine N. Vellema
Environmental Public Health Specialist rsU.S. Mail certified, return receipt requested on the day of

\\¿

This notice deposited in the

\\,0 r*-t\

0 ','r,''l

2020 bv

o @ i ri tr;. t. ,,

ioii



g Reh¡m R@lpr (hårdaoPy)

E neù¡m n@lpt (esotfonlo)

f] cartlfled Mall Rætrlat€d Dellvory

nAdult s¡gnâtuÞ Bqquircd
Dollv.ery $EAdutt slgn¡tuß

U.S. Postal Service'"
CERTIFIED MAIL@ RECEIPT
Domestic Mail OnlY

/1l lt¡\-,l
arlwww. ,,L 1nlo,visit ¡site ,lJFor otì,¡nfonì1ati.delivery

See Reverse for lnstruct¡onsPS Fornì 38oo, Apr¡l 2015 PsN 7530-02-000-s047

EI
E.
ru
ru

rr
m
EO
EO

EI
EI
EI
tr¡

t3
EÉ

"¡ru

rL
rå
E
rl

I Complete ltoms i,2, and 3. r

I Prlnt your name and¿ddress on the reverse
so that we can return the oard to you.

¡ Attach thb ðard to the back of the mailplece,
or on the front lf permlts.

[3 Agent

1. Article

\qs
to:

\L\\t> e
\ \e'Ä^ \Mè

t:r-t r

9590 9402 4956 9063 400457
2. Articlo Number

?ET? Eh6 u 'uüurl' åå e¿rI
, July 5 PSN

ilI]llll ilt iltilt il lilililI I il il ilil I lt I ilt
3. ServlcoTlpe
tr AdultStgnatuÞ
tr Adult Slgnatuþ Fesl¡lotsd
tr Csrtlfled Mâll@

tr
tr
E

tr

tr
Ë

C. Date of Dollve¡v

5-U/ '

1? Yes

tl No

SlgnaturE ConflrmailonrM
Slgnature Oonflrmaflon
Restdctsd Del¡vory

Domestio Retum Feceipt ;

D.

Dêllvgry

PrloÌîty MallExpr€ss@
R€glst€l€d MajlrM
Rsfllotored Malt Rostrìcted

Rotum RocslDtfor
Merchandlss'

from

I

B, Name)

Lr(

CAMPLETE THIS SFCflOiV ON DELIVERY



5113t2020 City of Columbia, MO Mail - Dawn Drive

Kristine Vellema <kris.vellema@como.gov>
#"mbia
Dawn Drive
1 message

Greg Petroski <petroski@mediacombb.net>
Re ply-To : B a rbáiâ Þetros Ki <petroski @ qqq¡qçgr¡ bb. net>
To: Kristine Vellema <kris.vellemä@como.gÔV>'

Tue, May 12, 2020 at 1:42 PM

I 
'l

Hi Kris:

Hope you and your family are healthy.

T is th ?Dg_old complaints. The 1520 complaint was sent in October 2019.

i'

.ti

1

660: EE need to be cut down alongs ide of house, along property line and in

utting 20 feet in the front yard doers not exempt them from cutting the

other weeds.

, -'-->---:1-*..

4g1.. D/scarded furniture, Couch etc. Has been there for two trash cycle

ackyard. 1)Wooden pallets covered by plastic. ) old era tor. 3) Stack

4) Accu mulation of junk. 5) Red unlicensed truc veway 6) Abandoned

trailer filled with junk in backyard. This yard is a fire hazard

I1 du/
,i (ts

Thanks,

Barb



REAL ESTATE PARCEL DETAIL Page 1 of 1

Tom Schauwecker
Assessor

Porcel L6-201-04-01-004.00 01 Property Locotion 1520 N DAWN DR

Roqd COMMON ROAD DISTRICT (co) School COLUMBIA (c1)

Librory COL Bc LIBRARY (14) Fire BooNE couNTY (F1)

Owner ABERNATHY ASHLEY N Subdivision Plot Book/Poge 001"0 0067

Address 1520 N DAWN DR Section/Township/Ronge 4 48 L3

Core Of

City, Stqte, Zip CALUMBIA, MO 65202

lrregulor Shope

Deeded Acreoge

Colculoted Acreoge

.00

Deed Book/Poge 4645 0136 42L80Lt6 4133 0052 2338 0036

City

WESTWOOD MEADOWS
Legol Description 

LOT 4

Lot Size 80.00 x 120.00

CURRENT APPRAISED

Type Totol

RESIDENTIAL 85,540

Totols 85,540

CURRENT ASSESSED

Type Totol

RESIDENTIAL 1.6,252

Totqls L6,252

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Yeor Built 1968

Use SINGLE FAMILY (101)

Bosement NONE (1)

Bedrooms 4

Full Bqth 1

Holf Both 1

Totql Rooms 7

Att¡c NONE (1)

Mqin Areo 1,507

Finished Bqsement Areo 0

Totol Squore Feet 1,507

Boone Gounty Assessor

801 E. Wolnut St., Rm 143

Columbio, MO 65201-7733

ossessor@boonecountvmo.orq

Office (573) 886-4251

Fox (573) 886-4254

https://report.boonecountymo.org lmrcjavalservlet/AS00_MP.10007Os?slnk:1&PARCEL:... 811212020



lnslrument #: 2016019128 Boolr: 4645 Page: 136

ln¡lrumenlType: tü0
Rooording Fcc: $27,00 S

No, ol Pagec 2

No Rooo rde 0eed¡

B o o n e -Ce ntrøl Titl e Co mp øny
File No. 1617068

Missouri General Warranty Deed

This Indenture, Made as of the 31st day of August, 2016, by and between

Eula Epperly (also known as Eula M. Epperly), a single person, surviving spouse of Albert Epperly, þy

John If. Carlrvright, hg¡: Attorney-Ín-f¡ct pursuant to General Durable Power of Attorney recorded in
sookqlol.lPr|ge Lfr,Records of Boone County, Missouri,
as GRANTQR, and

Ashley N. Abernath¡ a single person'

as GRArrtrrEE, whose mailing address t', 
å11|il;il:iri"år*

Property Address: 1520 N. Dawn Ct., Columbia, MO 65202

WITNESSETH: THAT THE GRANTOR, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other

good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby

órant, Bargain, Sell, Convey and Confirm unto GRANTEE, GRANTEE'S heirs and assigns, the following

described lõts, tracts and parcels of land situated in the Çounty of Boone and State of MÍssouri, to wit:

LOT FOLR (4) Or \ryESTWOOD MEADOWS SUBDMSION AS SHOlvl\ BY THE PLAT
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 10, PAGE 67, RJCORDS Or BOONE COUNTy' MISSOtru.

RECITAL: Grantor herein states that Albert Epperly (also known as Albert Donald Epperly) died on

August 26,20l6rhavtng never been divorced from his spouse' Eula Epperly.

SubjeCt to easements, restrictiOns, reservations, and covenants ofrecOrd, ifany.

TO HAVE AIID TO HOLD The premises aforesaid with all singular, the rights, privileges,

appurtenances and immunities thereto belonging or in any wise appertaining unto GRANTEE and unto

dn¡Nfgn'S heirs and assigns forever; the GRANTOR hereby covenanting that GRANTOR is lawfully seized of
an indefeasible estate in fçe-of the premises herein conveyed; that GRANTOR has good right to convey the same;

that the said premises are free and clear from any encumbrance done or suffered by GRAI'ITOR or those under

whom Cn¡¡ifOn claims, except as stated above and except for all taxes assessments, general and special, not

Boonc Gountly, Mnss@um
lll I I I il ilrIililIIilllIilIilIIilIilIilllIIil IIIllt

U n offfi e n a&, ÐpffiHffi F ilööill¿,iii il'

Nona Enc@@[u Reeondcn of Dccds



now due and payable, and that GRANTOR will warrant and defend the title to the said premises unto GRANTEE
and demands of all persons

Boone GounffÐ Mnssgpffi,ff,o* sgp 012016

TM
and unto GRANTEE'S
whomsoever. If two or the words GRANTOR and

GRANTEE will be construed to read GRA¡{TORS and GRA}{TEES whenever the sense of this Deed requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The GRANTOR has hereunto executed this instrument on the day and year

above written.

Eul¡

fit
her

State of Missouri )
) ss:

County of Boone L ^ )

;;.ruffi"y of August ,2016,u"År. me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County

and State, personally appeared
Eula Epperly by John II. Cartwright, her Attorney-in-fact,
to me knõwnto be the person(s) described in and who çxecuted the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that

they executed the same as their free act and deed.

Witness my hand and Notary Seal subscribed and affixed in said County and State, the day and year in

this certificate above written.

Notary Public

My Term Expires ll-t-?aú
¡s$;ff¡z;'
1?+fË,ie$.

AMANDAHEATH

Mv Commission ExPites

Novembsr 1,20'lB

Boone oounty

Commission f14962272

Nora Dne@@[u Rceonden @f Dceds



sTArrorMlssount

Connty olBoone

g

August Session of the July Adjoumed

18th
)

Gl.

CERTIFIED COPY OF OHDEH
7"t-zozo

Tbrm.20lS

dey ot August zo20
In lht Comty Conml¡¡lon of mld county, on thc

iìc lollovl4, rmong otber procccdnStr çGrrD h¡d' v{r:

Now on this ciay, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby authorize the

Presiding Commissioner to sign the attached Finding of Public Nuisance and Ordel fbr Abatement

of a public nuisance located at 5906 N. Kent Drive AtB, parcel #12-415'20-01-065.00 01.

Done this 18th day of August 2020.

^ft:u'"W
Daniel K. Atwill

ATTEST:

Brianna L. Lennon
Clerk of the County Commission

M. Thompson
II Commissioner

J.
I



BEFORE THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF
BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

ln Re: Nuisance Abatement
5906 N. Kent Drive A+B
Columbia, MO

August Session
July Adjourned
Term 2020
Commission order lrlo. fu('â4lO

)

)
)
)

1

2

FINDING OF PUBLIC NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

NOW on this 18th day of August 2020,the County Commission of Boone County, Missouri

met in regular session and entered the following findings of fact, conclusions of law and order for
abatement of nuisance:

Findings of Fact and Gonclusions of Law

The County Commission finds as fact and concludes as a matter of law the following:

The Boone County Code of Health Regulations (the "Code") are officially noticed and
are made a part of the record in this proceeding.
The City of Columbia/Boone County Health Department administrative record is made
a part of the record in this proceeding and incorporated herein by reference. ln
addition, any live testimony of the official(s) of the department and other interested
persons are made a part of the record in this proceeding.
A public nuisance exists described as follows: vehicle parts, trash, rubbish, garbage
and other refuse; a derelict, unlicensed, dismantled, inoperable and junk-filled tan
Jeep vehicle on the premises, a derelict, unlicensed, dismantled and inoperable yellow
4-door vehicle, a derelict, unlicensed, dismantled and inoperable gray 4-door Jeep
vehicle, a derelict, unlicensed, dismantled and inoperable teal/blue 4-door Jeep
vehicle, a derelict, unlicensed, dismantled and inoperable gray vehicle and a derelict,
unlicensed, dismantled and inoperable gray 2-door vehicle on the premises.
The location of the public nuisance is as follows: 5906 N. Kent Drive A+8, Gregory
Heights Subdivision, Addition 3, Replat 1, Lot 82 alkla parcel# 12-415-20-01-065.00
01, Section 20, Township 49, Range 12 as shown in deed book 4503 page 0091,
Boone County.
The specific violation of the Code is: vehicle parts, trash, rubbish, garbage and other
refuse in violation of section 6.5 of the Code and a derelict, unlicensed, dismantled,
inoperable and junk-filled tan Jeep vehicle on the premises, a derelict, unlicensed,
dismantled and inoperable yellow 4-door vehicle, a derelict, unlicensed, dismantled
and inoperable gray 4-door Jeep vehicle, a derelict, unlicensed, dismantled and
inoperable teal/blue 4-door Jeep vehicle, a derelict, unlicensed, dismantled and
inoperable gray vehicle and a derelict, unlicensed, dismantled and inoperable gray 2-
door vehicle in violation of section 6.9 of the Code.
The Health Director's designated Health Official made the above determination of the
existence of the public nuisance at the above location. Notice of that determination
and the requirement for abatement was given in accordance with section 6.10.1 of the
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Code on the 17th day and the 22nd day of June and the 2nd day of July to the lien holder

and on the 18th and the 22nd day of June and the lst day of July to the property owner'

7. The above described public nuisance was not abated. As required by section 6']0,2
of the Code, the property owner was given notice of the hearing conducted this date

before the Boone County Commission for an order to abate the above nuisance at

government expense wiin tne cost and expense thereof to be charged against the

ãbove described property as a specialtax bill and added to the realestate taxes for
said property for the current year,

8. lVo cieOiUe evidence has been presented at the hearing to demonstrate that no public

nuisance exists or that abatement has been performed or is unnecessary; accordingly,

in accordance with section 6.10.2 of the Code and section 67.402, RSMo, the County

Commission finds and determines from the credible evidence presented that a public

nuisance exists at the above location which requires abatement and that the parties

responsible for abating such nuisance have failed to do so as required by the Health

Director or Official's original order referred to above'

Order For Abatement Chargeable As a Special Assessment To The Property

Based upon the foregoing, the County Commission hereby orders abatement of the above

described public nuisance at public expense and the Health Director is hereby authorized and

directed to carry out this order.
It is further ordered and directed that the Health Director submit a bill for the cost and

expense of abatement to the County Clerk for attachment to this order and that the County Clerk

su'bmit a certified copy of this order and such bill to the County Collector for inclusion as a special

assessment on the ieal property tax bill for the above described property for the current year in

accordance with section 67.402, RSMo.

WITNESS the signature of the presiding commissioner on behalf Boone County

Cornmission on the day and year first above written.

Boone County, Missouri
By Boone County Commission

/çt;arrU

ATTEST:

Presiding Cornmissioner Cle
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Photographs taken 8113120 @ - 10:30 am
5906 N. Kent Drive
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Photographs taken 6122120 @ - 3:40 pm
5906 N. Kent Drive
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Photographs taken 6115120 @ - 3:40 pm
5906 N. Kent Drive
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6t10t20

6t11t20:

6t15t20

6t15t20:

6117120:

6t18t20:

6t18t20:

6t22t20:

6t22t20:

6t30t20:

7t1t20:

7t2t20

8t4t20

8t7t20

8t13t20:

Asset Disposition LLC/ Hawthorn Bank
5906 N. Kent Drive A+B

Department of Public Health nuisance notice - timeline

citizen complaint received

initial inspection conducted

notice of violation notice sent to owner and lien holder, return receipt requested

additional citizen complaint received; second inspection conducted; photographs
taken at - 3:40 pm

lien holder notice accepted - first violation notice

owner notice accepted - first violation notice

second notice of violation sent to owner and lien holder, return receipt requested

second notices of violation accepted by owner and lien holder

additional citizen complaint received; third inspection conducted; photographs
taken at - 3:40 pm

third notice of violation sent to owner and lien holder, return receipt requested

third notice of violation accepted by owner

third notice of violation accepted by lien holder

reinspection conducted - violation not abated

hearing notice sent to owner and lien holder

photographs taken at- 10:30 am
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HEARING NOTICE
Asset Disposition LLC
5109 Buckeye Drive
Columbia, MO 65203

An inspection of the property you own located at 5906 N. Kent Drive A+B (parcel# 12-415-20-01-

005.00 01 ) was conducted on: June 11, 2020 and revealed junk, including vehicle parts, trash,

rubbish, gårbage and other refuse and a derelict, unlicensed, dismantled, inoperable and junk-filled

tan Jeeplehicie on the premises; on June 15,2020 and revealed a derelict, unlicensed, dismantled

and inoþerable yellow 4-door vehicle, a derelict, unlicensed, dismantled and inoperable gray 4-door

Jeep u"hi.le, a berelict, unlicensed, dismantled and inoperable teal/blue 4-door Jeep vehicle and a

derelict, unlicensed, dismantled and inoperable gray vehicle on the premises; and on June 22,2020

and revealed a derelict, unlicensed, dismantled and inoperable gray 2-door vehicle on the premises.

This condition was deciared to be a nuisance and a violation of Boone County Public Nuisance

Ordinance Section 6.5 and 6.9.

you are herewith notified that a hearing will be held before the County Commission on Tuesday,

August 18,2O2o at g:30 a.m. in noom 301 at the Boone County Government Center, 801 E. Walnut

Stréet, Coiumbia, Missouri. The purpose of this hearing will be to determine whether a violation

exists. lf the County Commission determines that a violation exists, it will order the violation to be

abated. you may iarticipate in this hearing in-person (the number of in-person attendees

permitted in the-room wil¡ be limited to ensure social distancing) or via conference call by

calling 425-585-6224, Ãccess Gode: 802'162-1 68'

lf the nuisance is not removed as ordered, any properly contributing to the nuisance is deemqd

forfeited, and the County Commission may have the nuisance seized, removed, and abated. All

costs of seizure, remová|, and abatement, plus administrative fees, will be assessed against the

property in a tax bill. lf the above nuisance condition has been corrected prior to the hearing,

you do not have to appear for the hearing.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community, lf you

have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. lf you are not the owner or the
person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at the

bottom of this letter.

o(1> O7 A 1'7Q1J/-).O¡.t.tr9t

':"13.874.7756 fax

1005 W. Wor[eY Slreel
Coturnl¡ia, lvlissouri 65201 €Ð covtn.sou

Sincerely,

o
Ottr vision: Colttnbiu ts the hest p{or:e for ev'eryn¡e t,o live, work, l.ecttrt cttd plt¡y.

i'üt1
L.#od
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/e-, /l^
Kristine N. Vellema
Environmental Public Health Specialist

This notice deposited in the U.S. Mail, first class postage paid on the

\=-* s1,[.r,'r"\- 2o2o ovSNL
-{b day of

\J
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Columbia/Boone County

Public Health ú Human ServÌces

Page 1 of2

HEARING NOTICE
Hawthorn Bank
132 E High Street
Jefferson City, MO 65101

An inspection of the property you hold an interest in located at 5906 N. Kent Drive ff+B (parcel # 12'
4j5-20-01-065.00 01) was conducted on: June 11,2020 and revealed junk, including vehicle parts,

trash, rubbish, garbage and other refuse and a derelict, unlicensed, dismantled, inoperable and junk-

filled tan Jeep vehicle on the premises; on June 15,2020 and revealed a derelict, unlicensed,

disman¡ed and inoperable yellow 4-door vehicle, a derelict, unlicensed, dismantled and inoperable
gray 4-door Jeep vehicle, a derelict, unlicensed, dismantled and inoperable teal/blue 4-door Jeep

vehicle and a derelict, unlicensed, dismantled and inoperable gray vehicle on the premises; and on

June 22,2O2O and revealed a derelict, unlicensed, dismantled and inoperable gray 2-doorvehicle on

the premises. This condition was declared to be a nuisance and a violation of Boone County Public

Nuisance Ordinance Section 6.5 and 6.9'

you are herewith notified that a hearing will be held before the County Commission on Tuesday,

August 18,2O2O at 9:30 a.m. in Room gOt at the Boone County Government Center, 801 E. Walnut

Stréet, Coiumbia, Missouri. The purpose of this hearing wíll be to determine whether a violation

exists, lf the County Commission determines that a violation exists, it will order the violation to be

abated. you may participate in this hearing in-person (the number of in-person attendees
permitted in the-room wi¡l be limited to ensure social distancing) or via conference call by

calling 425-585-6224, Access Code: 802-162'168.

lf the nuisance is not removed as ordered, any property contributing to the nuisance is deemed

forfeited, and the County Commission may have the nuisance seized, removed, and abated. All

costs of seizure, removal, and abatement, plus administrative fees, will be assessed against the

property in a tax bill. lf the above nuisance condition has been corrected prior to the hearing,
you do not have to appear for the hearing.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community, lf you

have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. lf you are not the owner or the

person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at the

bottom of this letter.

co
cit-v oF

umbia COPY

os73.87 4./781
57 3.874.7756 fax @ covto.uou1005 W. Wortey S[re et.

Cotumbia, l'¡ìissorlri ti520l

Sincerely,

0
ottr vtsiafi: Coktmbio is tht: hest ploce ior evert'ont'{o i,ive,'.t/ork, [t?ûttl tnd ¡t[o¡'

r"'tc1
L#nd
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Kristine N. Vellema
Environmental Puþlic Health Specialist

This notice deposited in the U.S. Mail, first class postage paid on the

2020 by
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cofumbia/Boone County

Publ.ic Health t Human ServÌces

NOTIFIGATION OF DETERMINATION OF PUBLIC HEALTH
HAZARD AND/OR NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

Asset Disposition LLC
5109 Buckeye Drive
Columbia, MO 65203

An inspection of the property you own located at 5906 N. Kent Drive 4+B (parcel # 12-415-20-01-
065.00 01) was conducted on June 22,2020 and revealed a derelict, unlicensed, dismantled and
inoperable gray 2-door vehicle on the premises.

This condition is hereby declared to be a nuisance. You are herewith notified that you must, begin
correcting this condition within 7 days of receipt of this notice and order and that if the above
nuisance condition has not been fully corrected within 15 days after the receipt of this notice, an
additional enforcement action will result for violation of Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance
Section 6.9. A reinspection will be conducted at the end of the 1S-day period. lf the above nuisance
condition has not been fully corrected by that time, a hearing before the Boone County Commission
will be called to determine whether a violation exists. lf the County Commission determines that a
violation exists and the nuisance has not been removed as ordered under this notice, any property
contributíng to the nuisance is deemed forfeited, and the County Commission may have the nuisance
seized, removed and abated with the cost of such seizure, removal and abatement, plus
administrative fees, charged against the property in a tax bill. ln addition, a complaint may be filed
against you in Circuit Court. lf the above nuisance condition has been corrected within the 15-
day period, no further action is necessary.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. lf you
have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. lf you are not the owner or the
person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at the
bottom of this letter. Your cooperation is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely, . ,,

/Cr¿U/-.-
Kristine N. Vellema
Environmental Public Health Specialist

This notice deposited in the U.S. Mail certified, return receipt requested on the þ\5 day of

A* *- 2020 br6L&*_

o573.87 4.7781
573,874.7756 fax @ couo.oou1005 W Wortey Street

Cotumbia, Missouri 65203

\

o
Our tttsion: Cofumt¡ìa is the best place for everyone to live, work, þorn and phy.
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t
colunbia/Foone County

Public Health t Human Services

NOTIFICATION OF DETERMINATION OF PUBLIC HEALTH
HAZARD AND/OR NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

Hawthorn Bank
132-E High Street
Jefferson City, MO 65101

An inspection of the propefty you hold an interest in located at 5906 N. Kent Drive A+B (parcel # 12-
415-20-01-065.00 01) was conducted on June 22,2020 and revealed a derelict, unlicensed,
dismantled and inoperable gray 2-door vehicle on the premises.

This condition is hereby declared to be a nuisance. You are herewith notified that you must begin
correcting this condition within 7 days of receipt of this notice and order and that if the above
nuisance condition has not been fully corrected within 15 days after the receipt of this notice, an
additional enforcement action will result for violation of Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance
Section 6.9. A reinspection will be conducted at the end of the 15-day period. lf the above nuisance
condition has not been fully corrected by that time, a hearing before the Boone County Commission
will be called to determine whether a violation exists. lf the County Commission determines that a
violation exists and the nuisance has not been removed as ordered under this notice, any property

contributing to the nuisance is deemed forfeited, and the County Commíssion may have the nuisance
seized, removed and abated with the cost of such seizure, removal and abatement, plus
administrative fees, charged against the property in a tax bill. ln addition, a complaint may be filed
against you in Circuit Court. lf the above nuisance condition has been corrected within the 15-
day period, no further action is necessary.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. lf you

have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. lf you are not the owner or the
person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at the
bottom of this letter. Your cooperation is greatly appreciated.

Sinperely, t /lkç/ø
Kristine N. Vellema
Environmental Public Health Specialist

This notice deposited in the U.S. Mail certified, return receipt requested on the '.\,"nu=- day of

2O2O by 351.Ì=
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Cotumbia, lvlissouri 65203e
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t
Cotumbia/Boone County

Publlc Health t Human Servlces

NOTIFICATION OF DETERMINATION OF PUBLIC HEALTH
HAZARD AND/OR NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

Asset Disposition LLC
5109 Buckeye Dr¡ve
Columbia, MO 65203

An inspection of the property you own located at 5906 N. Kent Drive A+B (parcel # 12-415-20-01-065.00 01)
was conducted on June 15,2020 and revealed a derelict, unlicensed, dismantled and inoperable yellow4-door
vehicle, a derelict, unlicensed, dismantled and inoperable gray 4-door Jeep vehicle, a derelict, unlicensed,
dismantled and inoperable teal/blue 4'door Jeep vehicle and a derelict, unlicensed, dismantled and inoperable
gray vehicle on the premises.

This condition is hereby declared to be a nuisance. You are herewith notified that you must begin correcting
this condition within 7 days of receipt of this notice and order and that if the above nuisance condition has not
been fully corrected within 15 days after the receipt of this notice, an additional enforcement action will result

for violation of Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance Section 6.9. A reinspection will be conducted at the

end of the 1S-day period. lf the above nuisance condition has not been fully corrected by that time, a hearing

before the Boone County Commission will be called to determine whether a violation exists. lf the County

Commission determines that a violation exists and the nuisance has not been removed as ordered under this

notice, any property contributing to the nuisance is deemed forfeited, and the County Commission may have

the nuisance seized, removed and abated with the cost of such seizure, removal and abatement, plus

administrative fees, charged against the property in a tax bill. ln addition, a complaint may be filed against you

in Circuit Court. lf the above nuisance condition has been corrected within the 15-day period, no further
action is necessary.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. lf you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. lf you are not the owner or the person responsíble for
tire care of this property, please çall our office at the number listed at the bottom of this letter. Your
cooperation is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

ci[v of

umbia GOPV

f [/z t^
Kristine N. Vellema
Environmental Public Health Specialist

ThisnoticedepositedintheU.S'Mailcertified,returnreceiptrequestedontheÆ,*

2o2o by f( /

o573,874,7781
573.874.7756 fox @ cotuto.oou1005 W, Worley SLreet

Co[umbia, Missouri 65203o
Qur Visiot'¡: Cohtmbirl ts the l¡esi ploce t'or eveiyonr ta (ive, work, leorn oncl plav.
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Columbia COPY

Columbia/7oone County
Public Heakh t Humon Servlces

NOTIFICATION OF DETERMINATION OF PUBLIG HEALTH
HAZARD AND/OR NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

Hawthorn Bank
132 E High Street
Jefferson City, MO 65101

An inspection of the property you hold an interest in located at 5906 N. Kent Drive A+B (parcel #12-415-20-
01-065.00 01)was conducted on June 15,2020 and revealed a derelict, unlicensed, dismantled and
inoperable yellow 4-door vehicle, a derelict, unlicensed, dismantled and inoperable gray 4-door Jeep vehicle, a
derelict, unlicensed, dismantled and inoperable teal/blue 4-door Jeep vehicle and a derelict, unlicensed,
dismantled and inoperable gray vehicle on the premises.

This condition is hereby declared to be a nuisance. You are herewith notified that you must begin correcting

this condition within 7 days of receipt of this notice and order and that if the above nuisance condition has not

been fully corrected within 15 days after the receipt of this notice, an additional enforcement action will result

for violation of Boone County public Nuisance Ordinance Section 6.9. A reinspection will be conducted at the

end of the 1 5-day period. lf ihe above nuisance condition has not been fully corrected by that time, a hearing

before the Boone County Commission will be called to determine whether a violation exists. lf the County

Commission determinegthat a violation exists and the nuisance has not been removed as ordered under tþis

notice, any property contributing to the nuisance is deemed forfeited, and the County Commission may have

the nuisance seized, removed and abated with the cost of such seizure, removal and abatement, plus

administrative fees, charged against the property in a tax bill. ln addition, a complaint may be filed against you

in Circuit Couñ. lf the above ñuisance conditlon has been corrected within the 1S-day period, no further
action is necessary.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. lf you have any

questions, please do not hesitate to contact our otfice. lf you are not the owner or the person responsible for
tire care of this property, please call our otfice at the number listed at the bottom of this letter. Your
cooperation is greatly appreciated.

Kristine N. Vellema
Environmental Public Health Specialist

This notice deposited in the

q u-'L-1_

,-r4^
U.S. Mail certified, return receipt requested on the /þ / day of

(
202A by

giiiili: illlr, I o¿:ii#ìyilLî::ii:1,., I ecoMosov {"w}
At.tr vision: Co|untbio is the best pløce for everyone to live, work' [eorn and play' \"::'.d-
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NOTIFICATION OF DETERMINATION OF PUBLIC HEALTH
HAZARD AND/OR NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

Asset Disposition LLC
5109 Buckeye Drive
Columbia, MO 65203

An inspection of the propertyyou own located at5906 N. KentDriveA+B (parcel # 12-415-20-01-

OOS.OO 01 ) was conducted on-June 11 , 2020 and revealed junk, including vehicle parts, trash,

rubbish, garbage and other refuse on the premises.

This condition is hereby declared to be a nuisance. You are herewith notified that you must begin

correcting this conditioñ within 7 days of receipt of this notice and order and that if the above

nuisancJcondition has not been fuliy corrected within 15 days after the receipt of this notice, an

additional enforcement action will reâult for violation of Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance

Section 6.5. A reinspection will be conducted at the end of the 15-day period. lf the above nuisance

condition has not oeän fully corrected by that time, a hearing before_the Boone County Commission

will be called to determine whether a violation exists. lf the County Commission determines that a

violation exists and the nuisance has not been removed as ordered under this notice, any property

contributing to the nuisance is deemed forfeited, and the County Commission may have the nuisance

seized, rerioved and abated with the cost of such seizure, removal and abatement, plus

administrative fees, charged against the property in a tax bill. ln addition, a complaint may be filed

against you in Circuit Court. lfttre above nuisance condition has been corrected within the 15'

day period, no further action is necessary'

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. lf you

have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. lf you are not the owner or the

person responsible îor the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at the

bottom of this letter. Your cooperation is greatly appreciated.

( o Iu nt b i a/ tlo on e (lun tY

i., t t b I i c I í r"' a I t h fJ Í'! L t tl1 (.1 ü -5 ¿i rvi (c,s

Sincerelv,
t/''/t/,4:

/(- ( ¿'-' ¿'' -'C----\
Kristine N. Vellema
Environmental Public Health Specialist

This notice deposited in the U.S. Mail certified, return receipt requested on the

zozo'ullÞl-\

\*t" day or

o0 o
'-fu:
t '" .Ít0",,.,.,.J
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NOTIFICATION OF DETERMINATION OF PUBLIC HEALTH
HAZARD AND/OR NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

Asset Disposition LLC
5109 Buckeye Drive
Columbia, MO 65203

An inspection of the property you own located at 5906 N. Kent Drive A+B (parcel # 12-415-20-01'
065.00 01)was conducted on June 11,2020 and revealed a derelict, unlicensed, dismantled,

inoperable and junk-filled tan Jeep vehicle on the premises.

This condition is hereby declared to be a nuisance. You are herewith notified that you must begin

correcting this condition within 7 days of receipt of this notice and order and that if the above

nuisance condition has not been fully corrected within 15 days afterthe receipt of this notice, an

additional enforcement action will result for violation of Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance

Section 6.g. A reinspection will be conducted at the end of the 15-day period. lf the above nuisance

condition has not been fully corrected by that time, a hearing before the Boone County Commission

will be called to determine whether a violation exists. lf the County Commission determines that a

violation exists and the nuisance has not been removed as ordered under this notice, any property

contributing to the nuisance is deemed forfeited, and the County Commission may have the nuisance

seized, rerioved and abated with the cost of such seizure, removal and abatement, plus

administrative fees, charged against the property in a tax bill. ln addition, a complaint may be filed

against you in Circuit Court. lfttre above nuisance condition has been corrected within the 15'

day period, no further action is necessary.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. lf you

have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. lf you are not the owner or the

person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at the

bottom of this letter. Your cooperation is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely, ,
/, ,/ ./ , ...,'(..(2,'(.þ ¿---r

Kristine N. Vellema
Environmental Public Health Specialist

This notice deposited in the U.S. Mail certified, return receipt requested on the \-Sb- day of

2o2o by'È \L.
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NOTIFICATION OF DETERMINATION OF PUBLIC HEALTH
HAZARD AND/OR NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

Hawthorn Bank
132 E High Street
Jefferson City, MO 65101

An inspection of the property you hold an interest in located at 5906 N. Kent Drive A+B (parcel# 12-
415-2A-01,065.00 01) was conducted on June 11,2020 and revealed junk, including vehicle parts,
trash, rubbish, garbage and other refuse on the premises.

This condition is hereby declared to be a nuisance. You are herewith notified that you must begin
correcting this condition within 7 days of receipt of this notice and order and that if the above
nuisance condition has not been fully corrected within 15 days afterthe receipt of this notice, an

additional enforcement action will result for violation of Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance
Section 6.5, A reinspection will be conducted at the end of the 15-day period. lf the above nuisance

condition has not been fully corrected by that time, a hearing before the Boone County Commission

will be called to determine whether a violation exists. lf the County Commission determines that a

violation exists and the nuisance has not been removed as ordered under this notice, any property

contributing to the nuisance is deemed forfeited, and the County Commission may have the nuisance

seized, removed and abated with the cost of such seizure, removal and abatement, plus

administrative fees, charged against the property in a tax bill. ln addition, a complaint may be filed

against you in Circuit Court. lf the above nuisance condition has been corrected within the 15-

day period, no further action is necessary.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. lf you

have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. lf you are not the owner or the

person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at the

bottom of this letter. Your cooperation is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,
..'t ./, ,r, ,,

| (' ( .( ,' ( ' (:'-1--_

Kristine N. Vellema
Environmental Public Health Specialist

This notice deposited in the U.S. Mail certified, return receipt requested on the

2o2O by ;¡)L l( -.

\r'yb day of

o0 i ,' '.r.' ¡ I
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NOTIFICATION OF DETERMINATION OF PUBLIC HEALTH
HAZARD AND/OR NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

Hawthorn Bank
132 E High Street
Jefferson City, MO 65101

An inspection of the property you hold an interest in located at 5906 N. Kent Drive A+B (parcel# 12-
415-20-01-065.00 01) was conducted on June 11,2020 and revealed a derelict, unlicensed,
dismantled, inoperable and junk-filled tan Jeep vehicle on the premises'

This condition is hereby declared to be a nuisance. You are herewith notified that you must begin

correcting this condition within 7 days of receipt of this notice and order and that if the above

nuisancscondition has not been fully corrected within 15 days after the receipt of this notice, an

additional enforcement action will result for violation of Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance

Section 6.g. A reinspection will be conducted at the end of the 15-day period. lf the above nuisance

condition has not been fully corrected by that time, a hearing before the Boone County Commission

will be called to determine whether a violation exists. lf the County Commission determines that a

violation exists and the nuisance has not been removed as ordered under this notice, any property

contributing to the nuisance is deemed forfeited, and the County Commission may have the nuisance

seized, rerioved and abated with the cost of such seizure, removal and abatement, plus

administrative fees, charged against the property in a tax bill. ln addition, a complaint may be filed

against you in Circuit Court. lf the above nuisance condition has been corrected within the 15-

day period, no further action is necessary.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community, lf you

have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. lf you are not the owner or the

person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at the

bottom of this letter. Your cooperation is greatly appreciated.

Sinçerely,
i, . t")// ¿ ,,, l.' (_(._

Kristine N. Vellema
Environmental Public Health Specialist

This notice deposited in the U.S. Mail certified,

o
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6/1 0/2020 City of Columbia, MO Mail - (no subject)

Kristine Vellema <kris,vellema@como.gov>

Wed, Jun 1 0, 2020 at 1 :49 PM

rs, car parts - suspect

åã"mbia
(no subject)
1 message

Kristine Vellema <Kris.Vellema@como.gov> , n,
To: Kristine Vellema <Kris.Vellema@como.gov> ,n\y

d\\
Julia Young - 808-6044 - 5986 Kent - car business, jutik ca

tenants are running a business of car repair

anyone other than the intended recipient is prohibited. lf you are not the intended recipient'

sender at the following email address: kris.vellerrra@conrô.çlov or by calling 573-874-7346.

Iiristï n e l.{. Vellem¿r
linr.irt¡truretrt¿rl Public [lc¿rlth S¡reci:rlist
Co I u rnb i zr/ 13 o rl nc Cou nty f)ep arrtmcrtt o f Publ ic l{c¿rl
looS W. \Ây'ot'lcy Street
Coltrnrlriat, MO (r5o9¡,
(573 ) 874-7346
(573) 817-6407 FAX

f$ \ù{t
60008 - car in driveway, broken down, not movin

CONF IDENTIALITY STATEMENT

This email is from the Çolumbia/Boone County Department of Public Health and Human It contains confidential or privileged information

that may be protected from disclosure by law, Unauthorized disclosure' review' copying, di , or use of this message or lts contents by

immediately destroy this message and notify the

þ lt t', tlru,An/ ú-Drtu*,



REAL ESTATE PARCEL DETAIL Page I of I

Tom Schauwecker
Assessor

City

Porcel 12-415-20-01-065.00 01 ProperÇ Locotion 5906 N KENT DR A+B

Rood COMMON ROAD DISTRICT (CO)

Fire BOoNE COUNTY (F1)

School COLUMBIA (c1)

Librory COL BC LIBRARY (14)

Owner

Address

ASSET DISPOSITION LLC

5109 BUCKEYE DR

Cqre Of

City, Stqte, Zip COLUMBIA, MO 65203

Subdivision Plot BooUPoge 0010 0037

Section/Township/Ronge

Legol Description

Lot Size

lrregulor Shope

Deeded Acreoge

Colculoted Acreoge

Deed Book/Poge

20 49 72

GREGORY HGTS ADD 3 REPLAT 1

LOT 82

70.00 x 165,00

.00

.00

4503 0091

CURRENT APPRAISED

Type Totql

RESIDENTIA,L 67,390

Totqls 67,390

CURRENT ASSESSED

Type Totql

RESIDENTIAL L2,BO4

3968 0023 3585 0019 3559 0062

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Yesr Built 1972

Use DUPLEX (102)

Totqls L2,804 Bosement FULL (4) Attic NoNE (1)

Mqin Areo L,590Bedrooms 6

Full Both 2

Holf Both 0

Finished Bosement Areo 0

Totol Rooms 10 Totol Squore Feet 1,590

Boone County Assessor

801- E. Wolnut St., Rm 143
Columbio, MO 652OL-7733

q ss esso r(ôboo necountvmo,orq

Office (573) 886-4251

Fox (573) 886-4254

https://report.boonecountymo.org lmrcjavalservlet/AS00_MP.I00070s?slnk:1&PARCEL=.., 811212020



Recorded ln Boone County, Mlssourl
Dale and Time: 10/01/2015 ¡t 09:31:23 AMlnstru menl #:201502i090 Book 4503 page:91
lnelrumcnl Typc: WD
Rooordlng Fec: $27.00 S
No. ol Prger: z

No I, Recorde Dceds

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED. LIMITDD LIABILITY COMPANY

THIS INDENTURE, Made and entcred into this -dO^rof September,2015, by and between Ruthliz
Properties, LLC' a Missouri limited liability compsny, Grantor(s), and Asset Disposition, LLCra Missouri
limited liability company, Granlee(s), whose mailing address is:

IryITNESSETH, that the said Grantor(s), for and in consideration ofthe sum of Ten Dollars and oiher valuable
considerations paid by the said Grantee(s), the receipt and sufficienoy ofwhich is hereby acknowledged, does or do by
these presents GRANT, BARGAIN, AND SELL, CONVEY AND CONFIRM unto the said Grantee(s) the following
described real property, situated in the County of Boone, and State of Missouri, to wit:

Lot Eighty-two (82) of Gregory Heights Subdivision Addition Number Three (3), Replat Number One (l), a
subdivision located in Boone County, Missouri, as shown by the plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 10, Page

37, Records of Boone County, Missouri. 12-415-20-01-065.00

Subject to all easements and restrictions ofrecord.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD THE SAME, together with all rights, immunilies, privileges and appurtenances to
the same belonging, unto the said Grantee(s) forever, the said Grantor(s) covenanting that said pafty or parties and the
heirs, executors, and successors in interest of such party or parties shall and will WARRANT AND DEFEND the title to
the premises unto the said Grantee(s), and to the heirs, assigns and successors in interest ofsuch parly or parties forever,
against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever, excepting, however, the general taxes for the calendar year 2015
and thereafter, and special taxes becoming a lien after the date ofthis deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantor has hereunto set its hand the day and year first above written.

Ruthliz Properties, LLC

BY:
C.

Boone Gounty, Mfissounr

Unoffrenar ffiflHffiffiffiffi¡¡ ililtiliIililIilil til

Grimes, Member

/ ¿:r*,*,^
Laurie L. Grimes, Member

Nona Dnck@[, Rceonden @f Eeeds



Boonc Gounff, Mnssounn
800il8(0ljilfl[i0 OcT 1 2015

Unoffrcflafl Eoeunncnt
STATE OF MISSOURT )

) ss.

COUNTYoFBOONE )

On this .Wourof September, 2015 before me personally appeared Jeffrey C. Grimes and Laurie L.
Grimes, Members of Ruthliz Properties, LLC, a Missouri limited liability company to me personally known who
being by me duly sworn (or affirmed) did say that he is the authorized person of the Limited Liability Company ofthe
State ofMissouri, and that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said Limited Liability Company by authority of its
Members/lVfanagers, and said authorized persons acknowledged said instrument to be the frec act and deed of said
Limited Liability Company.

TESTIMONY \ryHEREOF' , I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my ofücial seal at my offioe

Missouri the day and year first above witten.

Notary
My Term Expires:

TERESA D. SINGLETON

Mv Commislon ExPltes

Oclober 27,2017

Monroe CountY

Commis$ion #13468412

s$$r;fifør
r?+;,N

Nona Dnctz@[u Reeonden @f Decds
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August Session of the July Adjourned

l Sth

lofi'o'a

ftrm.2020

dry of August zo2}

I Commissioner

M. Thompson
I[ Commissioner

In thc Curnty Com¡¡l¡slon olnld cotrnty' on the

lh ?ollorlng" rnonS olhcr p'rocaedlryq çcrc h¡d' vlz:

Brianna L. Lennon
Clerk of the County Comrnission

Now on this day, the Courty Commission of the County of Boone does hereby authorize the
Presiding Commissioner to sign the attached Finding of Public Nuisance and Order for Abatement
of a public nuisance located at7221N. Moberly Drive" parcel #11-606-14-01-079.00 0l.

Done this 18th day of August 202û

Parlà/ K. ,lû,,r,U
Daniel K. Atwill

ATTEST:



ln Re: Nuisance Abatement
7221 N. Moberly Drive
Columbia, MO

BEFORE THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF
BOONE GOUNTY, MISSOURI

August Session
July Adjourned
Term 2020

)
)

)
)

2

Commission Order No.?ló -åOâO

FINDING OF PUBLIC NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

NOW on this 18th day of August 2020, the County Commission of Boone County, Missouri
met in regular session and entered the following findings of fact, conclusions of law and orderfor
abatement of nuisance:

Findings of Fact and Gonclusions of Law

The County Commission finds as fact and concludes as a matter of law the following:

1 The Boone County Code of Health Regulations (the "Code") are officially noticed and
are made a part of the record in this proceeding.
The City of Columbia/Boone County Health Department administrative record is made
a part of the record in this proceeding and incorporated herein by reference. ln
addition, any live testimony of the official(s) of the department and other interested
persons are made a part of the record in this proceeding.
A public nuisance exists described as follows:junk, trash, rubbish, garbage and other
refuse on the premises.
The location of the public nuisance is as follows:7221 N. Moberly Drive, Bon Gor Lake
Estates, Block 5, Lot 22 alkla parcel# 11-606-14-01-079.00 01, Section 14, Township
49, Range 13 as shown in deed book 4315 page 0051 , Boone County.
The specific violation of the Code is: junk, trash, rubbish, garbage and other refuse in
violation of section 6.5 of the Code.
The Health Director's designated Health Official made the above determination of the
existence of the public nuisance at the above location. Notice of that determination
and the requirement for abatement was given in accordance with section 6.10.1 of the
Code on the 3rd day of July to the property owner and lien holder.
The above described public nuisance was not abated. As required by section 6.10.2
of the Code, the property owner was given notice of the hearing conducted this date
before the Boone County Commission for an order to abate the above nuisance at
government expense with the cost and expense thereof to be charged against the
above described property as a specialtax bill and added to the real estate taxes for
said property for the current year.
No credible evidence has been presented at the hearing to demonstrate that no public
nuisance exists or that abatement has been performed or is unnecessary; accordingly,
in accordance with section 6.10.2 of the Code and section 67.402, RSMo, the County
Commission finds and determines from the credible evidence presented that a public

nuisance exists at the above location which requires abatement and that the parties

3

4

5

6

7

I



responsible for abating such nuisance have failed to do so as required by the Health
Director or Official's original order referred to above.

Order For Abatement Chargeable As a Special Assessment To The Property

Based upon the foregoing, the County Commission hereby orders abatement of the above
described public nuisance at public expense and the Health Director is hereby authorized and

directed to carry out this order.
It is further ordered and directed that the Health Director submit a bill for the cost and

expense of abatement to the County Clerk for attachment to this order and that the County Clerk

submit a certified copy of this order and such billto the County Collectorfor inclusion as a special

assessment on the real property tax bill for the above described property for the current year in

accordance with section 67.4O2, RSMo.

W|TNESS the signature of the presiding commissioner on behalf Boone County
Commission on the day and year first above written,

Boone County, Missouri
By Boone County Commission

ATTEST:

Boone County Glerk
K. ,îb"t %

Presiding Commissioner
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Photographs taken 814120 @ - 3:40 pm
7221 N. Moberly Drive



6t24t2Q:

6t30t20:

7t1120

7t1t20:

7t3t2Q:

8t4120

8t7120

Shirley lnvestments LLC/AIliant Bank
7221 N. MoberlY Drive

Department of Public Health nuisance notice - timeline

citizen complaint received

initial inspection conducted

notice of violation notice sent to owner and lien holder, return receipt requested

citizen complaint received

owner and lien holder notice accepted

reinspection conducted - violation not abated - photographs taken at - 3:40 pm

hearing notice sent to owner and lien holder
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Co[umbia/Boone County
Public Health t Human Services

Page 1 of 1

HEARING NOTICE
Shirley lnvestments LLC
13122 Destrehan Court
Boonville, MO 65233-2152

An inspection of the property you own located at 7221 N. Moberly Drive (parcel # 1 1-606-14-01'
079.00 01)was conducted on June 30,2020 and revealed junk, trash, rubbish, garbage and other
refuse on the premises. This condition was declared to be a nuisance and a violation of Boone

County Public Nuisance Ordinance Section 6.5.

You are herewith notified that a hearing will be held before the County Commission on Tuesday,

August 18,2020 at 9:30 a.m. in Room 301 at the Boone County Government Center, 801 E. Walnut

Stréet, Coiumbia, Missouri. The purpose of this hearing will be to determine whether a violation

exists. lf the County Commission determines that a violation exists, it will order the violation to be

abated. you may ¡iarticipate in this hearing in-person (the number of in-person attendees
permitted in the-room w¡ll be limited to ensure social distancing) or via conference call by

calling 425-585-6224, Access Code: 802'162-168.

lf the nuisance is not removed as ordered, any property contributing to the nuisance is deemed

forfeited, and the County Commission may have the nuisance seized, removed, and abated. All

costs of seizure, removal, and abatement, plus administrative fees, will be assessed against the

property in a tax bill. lf the above nuisance condition has been corrected prior to the hearing,
you do not have to appear for the hearing.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. lf you

have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our otfice. lf you are not the owner or the

person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at the

bottom of this letter.

Sincerely,

Kristine N. Vellema
Environmental Public Health Specialist

This notice deposited in the U.S. Mail, first class postage paid on the day of

2020 by--Õt_Å:_

\,\^rl\ -

o573.87 4,7781
5't3.814,'1756 fax

Ê coful,:.gov1005 W. \{ortey St reet
Cotumbi¿, lv4issouri 65203o

Ottltisiott: Colunbia is the l:est place fctr everyone ta (ive, work, þorn ttnd pluy.

r"'fi
\""g.od
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Columbia C@PY

Colunbia/Boone County
Public Heatth t Human Services

Page 1 of 1

HEARING NOTICE
Alliant Bank
1910 Main Street
Boonville, MO 65233

An inspection of the property you hold an interest in located a17221 N. Moberly Drive (parcel # 11'
606-1 4-01-079.00 01 ) was conducted on June 30,2020 and revealed junk, trash, rubbish, garbage

and other refuse on the premises. This condition was declared to be a nuisance and a violation of

Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance Section 6.5.

you are herewith notified that a hearing will be held before the County Commission on Tuesday,

August 18,2O2O at g:30 a.m. in Room 301 at the Boone County Government Center, 801 E. Walnut

Stréet, Coiumbia, Missouri. The purpose of this hearing will be to determine whether a violation

exists. lf the County Commission determines that a violation exists, it will order the violation to be

abated. you may participate in this hearing in-person (the number of in-person attendees

permitted in the-ròom wil¡ be limited to ensure social distancing) or via conference call by

calling 425-585-6224, Access Code: 802'162'168'

lf the nuisance is not removed as ordered, any property contributing to the nuisance is deemed

forfeited, and the County Commission may have the nuisance seized, removed, and abated' All

costs of seizure, removál, and abatement, plus administrative fees, will be assessed against the

property in a tax bill. lf the above nuisance condition has been corrected prior to the hearing'

you do not have to appear for the hearing.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community, lf you

trave any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. lf you are not the owner or the

f"rron responsibte tòr the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at the

bottom of this letter.

Sincerely,

/ct-- ,UA
Kristine N. Vellema
Environmental Public Health Specialist

This notice deposited in the U.S. Mail, first class postage paid on the day of

-.:L u*, .t- zo2ooi-8>r.x¿-

I o ui,'#yi{L:å::îîî:.,, 
I

rÞ

57 3,874.7 78"1

573.8'14,'1756 fox @ con,lo,eouo
Our t,ision: Colun¡bia ts the best place for ever.yone to live, rvork, leorit ond phy'

1"ffi"t*r.,åod
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Columbia/7oone CountY

Public Healtlt t Human Services

NOTIFICATION OF DETERMINATION OF PUBLIC HEALTH
HAZARD AND/OR NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

Shirley lnvestments LLC
13122 Destrehan Court
Boonville, MO 65233-21 52

An inspection of the property you own located at 7221 N. Moberly Drive (parcel # 11-606-14-01'

079.00 01) was conducted on June 30,2020 and revealed junk, trash, rubbish, garbage and other

refuse on the premises.

This condition is hereby declared to be a nuisance. You are herewith notified that you must begin

correcting this conditioñ within 7 days of receipt of this notice and order and that if the above

nuisancdcondition has not been fully corrected within 15 days after the receipt of this n_otice, an

additional enforcement action will result for violation of Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance

Section 6.5. A reinspection will be conducted at the end of the 15-day period. lf the above nuisance

condition has not Oeän fully corrected by that time, a hearing before the Boone County Commission

will be called to determine whether a viólation exists. lf the County Commission determines that a

violation exists and the nuisance has not been removed as ordered under this notice, any property

contributing to the nuisance is deemed forfeited, and the County Commission may have the nuisance

seized, rerioved and abated with the cost of such seizure, removal and abatement, plus

administrative fees, charged against the property in a tax bill. ln addition, a complaint may be filed

ãgà¡nst you in Circú¡t Coúrt. lfilre above nuisance condition has been corrected within the 15'

day period, no further action is necessary.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. lf you

nave any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. lf you are not the owner or the

þàrron iesponsibte îòr the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at the

bottom of tiris letter. Your cooperation is greatly appreciated'

Co
ci[v of

umbia GOFV

O Hîj,# y;i,',î::iîî:,, 
I

Sincerely,

/¿-¿.
Kristine N. Vellema
Environmental Public Health Specialist

This notice deposited in the U.S. Mail certified, return receipt requested on the

2020

day of

oillSli:ä?1,^ 
I

()ttr \'tslort: Colttn¡bio is

@ covto.oou

Lhe oest place f ar ever.yone tct !it'i:, tvotk, karn ond Play

{ffi"t
\,.æ.od
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Columbia GOPV

ColumbÌa/Boone County
Public Heakh t Human Services

NOTIFICATION OF DETERMINATION OF PUBLIG HEALTH
HAZARD AND/OR NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

Alliant Bank
1910 Main Street
Boonville, MO 65233

An inspection of the property you hold an interest in located at7221 N, Moberly Drive (parcel # 11-
606-14-01-079.00 01) was conducted on June 30,2020 and revealed junk, trash, rubbish, garbage

and other refuse on the premises.

This condition is hereby declared to be a nuisance. You are herewith notified that you must begin

correcting this condition within 7 days of receipt of this notice and order and that if the above

nuisancJcondition has not been fully corrected within 15 days after the receipt of this notice, an

additional enforcement action will result for violation of Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance

Section 6.5. A reinspection will be conducted at the end of the 1S-day period. lf the above nuisance

condition has not been fully corrected by that time, a hearing before the Boone County Commission

will be called to determine whether a violation exists. lf the County Commission determines that a

violation exists and the nuisance has not been removed as ordered under this notice, any property

contributing to the nuisance is deemed forfeited, and the County Commission may have the nuisance

seized, rerioved and abated with the cost of such seizure, removal and abatement, plus

administrative fees, charged against the property in a tax bill. ln addition, a complaint may be filed

against you in Circuit Court. lfttre above nuisance condition has been corrected within the 15'

day period, no further action is necessary.

The purpose of these ordÍnances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. lf you

have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. lf you are not the owner or the
person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at the

bottom of this letter. Your cooperation is greatly appreciated.

Sincere ly,

Kristine N. Vellema
Environmental Public Health Specialist

This notice deposited in the U.S. Mail certified, return receipt requested on the day of

\ur.,^ - 2o2o uy Þt{L-

o573.87 4.7781
573,8't4;/756 fax @ covto,oou1005 W Wor[ey Streei

Cotumbia, Ivlissouri 65203o
öttr vtsign: Columitto is lite best pioce ior evet.V()t)e to iive, work, ler.trtt trnd ploy.

{ffi't
\..H^od
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6124t2020 City of Columbia, MO Mail - Fwd: New messagê 1 in mailbox 7349

Kristi ne Vellema <kris.vellema@como.gov>X'.,,uot
Columbia

Fwd: New message I in mailbox 7349
1 message

Kristi ne Vellema <Kris.Vellema@como.gov>
To: Kristine Vellema <Kris.Vellema@como.gov>

730L Moberly Drive - trash in driveway for over a month

Fonruarded message ---------
From: Kala Tomka <Michala.Wekenborg@como.gov>
Date: Wed, Jun 24,2020 at 8:31 AM
Subject: Fwd: New message 1 in mailbox7349
To: Kristine Vellema <kris.vellema@como.gov>

Wed, Jun 24,2020 at 9:39 AM

uúù z1,r\'
Please handle this

Fonruarded message ---------
From: Voicemail System <vm@como.gov>
Date: Wed, Jun 24,2020 at 8:27 AM
Subject: New message 1 in mailbox 7349
To : M ichala Weken borg <m icha la.weken borg @como. gov>

Michala Wekenborg,

There is a new voicemail in mailbox7349:

From: "Donna Rivers" <7346>
Length: 0:34 seconds
Date: Wednesday, June 24,2020 at 08:26:34 AM

Dial .97 to access your voiçemail by phone.
Visit https://voice.gocolumbiamo.com/recordingslindex.php?login=7349 to check your
voicemail with a web browser.

Kala W. Tomka, MHA
Environmental Public Health Supervisor
Columbia/Boone County Public Health and Human Services

57 3.87 4.7 346 www. gocolumbiamo.com

https://mail.qooqle.com/mail/u/0?ik=503cd2a68c&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%341 6703873203761022390/.7Cmso-a0/n3Ar-887286603936... 112



71212020 City of ColumÞia, MO Mail - Fwd'.7221 N Moberly Drive

Kristi ne Vel lema <kris.vellema@como.gov>
.X'.ituor

Columbia

Fwd: 7221 N Moberly Drive
1 message

Kala Tomka <Michala.Wekenborg@como.gov>
To: Kristine Vellema <kris.vellema@como.gov>

Thu, Jul 2, 2020 at 10:00 AM

Please handle
Fon¡rrarded message ---------

From: Donna Rivers <Donna.Rivers@como.gov>
Date: Thu, Ju\2,2020 at 9:17 AM
Subject: 7221 N Moberly Drive
To : M i ch a I a Weke n borg-To m ka < M i ch a I a. We ke n bo rg @ com o. g ov>

I believe the same lady who called the other day on this property for nuisance has
forgotten she called it in.

There was some additional things she mentioned this time.

She said the dumpster in-between 7301 and the building to the north of it has the trash
emptied once a week, and it is always overflowing before the next trash pickup. She
stated the trash supplier empties it, but because it is overflowing the excess lands on the
ground and remains there unless she goes and picks it up while she is walking her dog.

She stated they need an additional pickup, or bigger dumpster. I told her this is
something we can not control, but I would mention to the inspector.

She also informed the building at 7301 has the outside covering material falling off of it,
and it is left on the ground.

Anyhow.....l am just mentioning these things, not sure if it falls under our control.

Thanks!

Donna Rivers
Senior Admi nistrative Su pport Assistant
Environmental Health
Columbia/Boone County
Department of Public Health and Human Services
1005 W Worley, Columbia MO 65203
573-874-7346

httos://mail.oooqle.com/mail/u/o?ik=503cd2a68c&view=ot&search=all&oermthid=thread-foh3A16711177377679802890/"7Cmso.f%3416711177377679 112



711t2020 City of Columbia, MO Mail - Fwd: County Nusiance

Kristi ne Vel lema <kris.vellema@como.gov>
åälmbia
Fwd: County Nusiance
1 message

Kala Tomka <M ichala.Wekenborg@como.gov>
ïo: Kristine Vellema <kris.vellema@como.gov>

Please handle

Wed, Jul 1 ,2020 at 9:01 AM

Fon¡rarded message ---------
From: Donna Rivers <Donna.Rivers@como.gov>
Date: Wed, Jul 1 ,2020 at 8:56 AM
Subject: County Nusiance
To : M i ch a I a We ke n bo rg -To m ka < M i ch a I a. We ke n bo rg @ co m o. g ov>

Voicemail:
Tuesday 0613012020 @ 3:22 PM
573-514-5020
No name given

Caller states at7221 N Moberly Drive there has been trash sitting out for 2 months, the
owner of the property comes and mows but the trash has not been removed.

Thanks!

Donna Rivers
Senior Ad ministrative Support Assistant
Environmental Health
Columbia/Boone County
Department of Public Health and Human Services
1005 W Worley, Columbia MO 65203
573-874-7346

Kala W. Tomka, MHA
Environmental Public Health Supervisor
Columbia/Boone County Public Health and Human Services

57 3.87 4.7346 www,gocolumbiamo.com

https;//mail.google.com/mail/u/O?ik=503cd2a68c&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-foßA1671023378613907647o/^7Cmso-fo/n341671 02337861 39 112



REAL ESTATE PARCEL DETAIL Page 1 of 1

Tom Schauwecker
Assessor

City

Porcel 11-606-14-01-079.000L PropertyLocotion T22lNMOBERLYDR

Rood CoMMoN ROAD DISTRICT (CO) School COLUMBIA (c1)

Librory CoL Bc IIBRARY (14) Fire BOONE CoUNTY (F1)

Owner

Address

SHIRLEY INVESTN/ENTS LLC

13122 DESTREHAN CT

Core Of

City, Stote, Zip BOONVILLE, MO 65233 - 2152

Subdivision Plot Book/Poge 0010 0194

Section/Township/Ro nge

Legol Description

Lot Size

lrregulor Shope

Deeded Acreoge

Colculoted Acreoge

Deed Book/Poge

L4 49 L3

BON-GOR LAKE EST BLK 5

LOf 22

PT SUR 2443

90.00 x 135.00

.00

.00

4315 0051 3410 0058 2463 0062 1883 0216

CURRENT APPRAISED

Type Totol

RESIDENTIAL 1O1,20O

Totols 101,200

CURRENT ASSESSED

Type Totol

RESIDENTIAL L9,228

Totols I9,22A

PROPERTY DESCR¡PTION

Yeor Built 1974 (ESTIMATE)

Use FOUR-PLEX (104)

Bqsement FULL (4)

Bedrooms 8

Full Both 4

Attic NoNE (1)

Mqin Areo 1",820

Finished Bosement Areo 1,820

Totol Squore Feet 3,640

Holf Both 0

Totol Rooms 16

Boone County Assessor

801 E. Wolnut St,, Rm 143
Columbio, MO 65201-7733

ossessor(ðboonecountvmo.orq

Office (573) 886-4251

Fox 1573l886-4254

https://report.boonecountymo.org lmrcjava/servlet/AS00_MP.I00070s?slnk:1&PARCEL:,.. 811212020



lBoone Goun

Unofff,c
il|ilIwruilil

'r 10;20:3'l AIVI
Boolr: 4315 page:

1G¡¡nlor: MVB REAI ESTATE ilC
rirrntre: SHtRLEy I NVE8TfrlEillS

ln¡trumcil lypc: W0
Recordlng F¡c: $33.00 S
No, of prgar: 4

Itc

Ecllic Jo cord¡r of Dacd¡

(Space above reserved for Recorder of Deeds Certifìcatlon)

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

ll¿!¿o.d^vot 
--5¡¿¿^-*,-¿--, 

2014, by andThis Deed, made and entered lnto th¡s
between

MVB Real Estate, lnc., a Missourl corporatlon

of the County 
"t -L LOq"jå- State of Mlssourl parw of the flrst part

AND
Shlrley lnvestments LLC, a Mlssouri limiled llablllty company

of the County of Cooper State of Missourl party of the second part

(Grantee's malllng address ls:

WTNESSETH: That the sald Grantors, fior and ln of thc sum of ten
rvhlch is hereby acknowledged, do by thesc presents Sell and

Grantors,

Grantees,

vatuable
conslderatlons pald by the sald Grantee, the recelpt of
Conve-v unto the sald Gramce, the followlng descrlbed real estate sltuated ln thc County of Boone ln the State of
Mlssourl to-wit;

See Attached Þ(hlblt'Æ (pages 3 and 4)

Subject to earements ånd r€strlctlons of record, lf any,

Nona Dnck@lu Rcçond@n @f Decds



Boonc Gounffi Mnssounn
¡O0UtOUnnm JUN 17 2014

r Unoffflenafl Eoeunncnt
The Grantor promlses or covenents to defend tltle to the property from and agalnst all lawful

clalms and demands of all persons clalming by, through or under Grantor and none other.
TO HAVE ANÞ TO HOLD the same rogerher wlth 8ll rhe riohts, ¡mmunltles, prlvllegðs and

appurtenances to the same belonglng unto the sald Grantee, and to lts successors and asslgns, forever;
the sald Grantors hereby covenantlng that sald premlses are free and clear of any encumbrances done or
suffered by Grantors; and that Grantors wlll warant and defend the title to sald prenrises unto the said
Grantee and unto lts helrs and asslgns forever, agalnst the lawful clalms and demands of all persons
claiming under Grantors.

lN WTNESS WHEREOF, the sald Grantors have hereunto set thelr hands the day and year flrst
above wrltten

Vice Presldent

J 2014, before me appeared
by me duly sworn did say that she ls the Executive vlce

On th
to me pe
MVB Real Estate, lnc., a Mlssouri corporatlon,
said lnstltutlon by authorlty of lts Board of Dl
lnstrument to be the free act and

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,
year first above wrltten.

n

State of Missouri )

county orSrro*#t
Janet
Presld

Hoven,
ent of

and that sald tnstrument w¿rs slgned and sealed ln behalf of
rectors and the sald Janet Hoven ackno¡vledged said

deed of sald corporatlon,
I have hereunto set my hand and afflxed my officlal seal the day and

PUBLIC

My Commisslon Expires;

ffi
AITDfiEWGRA}TA¡I

My0omh{onE$þs
Septembet 11,2017

Fr¡nldlnCulnU
Comdshn llt52i427

Nona Dnek@lu Reeonden CIf Dccds



Ðù¡blt "A'

PARCEL 1:

r"lit'Ã" fsl BLoct( IHREE (il1), BoN€oR I-AKE EsrA'rEg a subdlvlslon located ln Boone Gounty, Mtssourl, as the same ts shown
of record in Plat Book 10, Page 128, Records of Boone County, Mlssourl.

P,ARCEL 2:
lot Two (Zl BLOCK THREE {lll), BON€OR f.Al(É ESrA'ÍES, a subdlvlsion ]ocstêd ln Boone County, Mlssourl as the same ls shown
of record ln Plat Book 1O Page 128, Records of Boone County, Mlssourl.

PARCEL 3:
Lot Qne (1) BLOCK TIIREE (llll, BON€OR LAlG ESTATES, a subdlvlsion located in Boone County, Mlssourl, as the same ls shown
of record ln Plat Book 10, Paga 128, Reclrds of Boone County, Mlssourl.

PAßCEL 4:
Lot T\^,o (2) BTOCK ONE (1), BoN-6OR LAI(E EÍfATEs, a subdlvlslon located ln Boon€ County, M¡ssourL asthe same ls shown of
record ln Plat Book 10, Page 80, Recordr of Boone County, Mlssourl.

PARCEL 5:
Lot One 11) BLOCr ONE (1), BONSOR I¡KE ESrATES, a subdMslon located ln Boone County, Missourl, as tñe same ls shown of
record in Plet Book 10, Page Eg Recordsof Boone County, Mlssourl,

PARCEL 6f

[ot Three (3] BTOCX ONE (1), BON€OR LAKE ESTATE$ a subdlvlslon located ln Boone County, Mìssourl, as the same ls shown of
record ln Plat Book 10, Page 80, Recordsof Eoone counW, Mlssourl.

PARCEL 7:

Lot Four (4) BLOCK ONE (1), BON€OR lAl(E ESrATES, e rubdlvblon located ln EoonÊ County, Mlssourl, et thê sâme ls shown ol
record ln Plat Book 10, Page 80, Records of Boone County, Mlssourl.

PARCEL 8I
Lst Flve (5 ) EIOCK ONE {1), BON-GOR lÂl(E ÉSrAIE$ a subdivision located in Eoone County, Mlssourlr as the same ls shown of
record ln Plat Book 10, Pâge 80, Records of Boone County, Ml$ourl.

PARCÉL 9¡
Lot Slx (6) BLOCK ONE (11, BON-6OR LAKE ESrATES, a subdlvlslon located ln Eoone County, Mls$ourl es the same ls shown of
record ln Plat Book 10, Page 80, Records of Boona County, Ml¡sourl.

PARCEL 10:
Lot Seven (7) BTOCK ONE (1), BON.60R I-AKE ESTATtS, a subdþlslon locaæd ln Boone County, Mlssourl, a¡ the same ls shown of
record ln Plðt Book 10, Page 80, Records of Eoone County, Ml$ourl.

PARCEL 11:

tot Eight (S) ELOCK ONE (11, BON€OR l¡KE ESIATES, a subdlvlslon loc¡ted ln Boone County, Mlssourl, a¡ the same is shown of
record ln Plat Book 10, Page 80, Becords of Boone County, M¡ssourl,

Boonc Gounffi Mnssounr
Bo0ffifotlilllmo JUN tI 2ot4

Unoffrena[ Eoeunncnt

PARCEL 12I

Lot Nlne (9) BLOCK ONE (lL BON€oß lA¡G ESrATE$ a subdMslon located ln Boone Counw, Mlssourl as the same ls shown of
record ln Plat Book lQ Page 8O Recordsof Eoone County, Miibourt.

PARCEL 13:

Lot Ten (101 ELOCK ONE (1), BON-6Oß IAKE ESTATE a ¡ubdlvlslon þcated ln Boonê County, Mlssourl, as the same l¡ ¡hown of
record ln Pht Book 10, Page 80, Records of Boone County, Ml$ouri.

Page 3

Nora Dnekel
Ð

Reeondcn @f Dccds



PARCEL 15:

LotTwentfone (21) ELOCK RVE (5), BoN€OR l¡KE ESrAIÊ$ a subdlvlslon loæted ln Boone County, Mlssourl, a5 the s€me 15

shown of râcord in Plat Book 10, Page r94 necords of Boone Countv, Mlssourl.

PARCEL 16:

lot Flve (5] BLOO( F0UR (lvl, BON-GoR IAKE ESrATÉS, a subdlvislon loæted ln Boone County, Mlssourl, as the same ls shown of
¡ecord ln Plåt Book 10, page 129, Records of Boone counwr Mlssourl,

PARCÉL 17:

tot Four (4) BLoCX FOUR (lV), 8oN"GOR l¡KE ESTATE$ a subdlvlslon located ln Boone County, Mlssourl, as the same ls shown

of record ln Plat Book 10, Page 129, Records of Boone County, Mlssourl.

PARCEL 18!

Lot Three (3) BLOCK FOUR (lV), 8ON<OR lÂfE ESÍAIES, a subdlvlslon locaæd ln Boone County, Mlssourl, as the same ls shown

of record ln Plat Book lQ Page 1i19, Remrds of Eoone County, Mlssourl'

PARCEL 19r

Lot Two (21 BLOCK FOUR (lV), BON-6OR IAKE ESrATES, a subdlvlslon located ln Boone County, Mlssourl, as the same tr shown

of record ln Plat Book 10, Page 129, Records of Boone County, Mlssourl.

PARCEL 20:
lot One (1) BLOCK FOUR (lV), BON-GOR tÁKE ESTATES, a subdþlslon located ln Boone Counç Mlssourl, asthe same ls shown

of æcord ln Plat Sook 10, PaBe 129. Records of Bôone County, Mlsrcurl.

Prge 4

Boonc Gounty, Mnssounr
B00llEi0l|llililo JUN 1? 2014

Unoffnenal Doeunnent
PARCEL 14:

Lot Twênty.two (22) BTOCK FIVE (5), BON-GOR tÂKE ESrATES. a ¡ubdlvlslon locåted ln Boone County, Mlssouti, as ths same ls

shown of record ln Plat Book 1O Page 194 Record¡ of Boone County, Mlssourl.

Nora Dnekel
Ð

Reeonden @f Dccds
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August Session of the July Adjourned

ffi-zozo

Tcrm. ã! 20

dry of August 20 2A
In lhc County Com¡nlcdon of rrld county' on thc

lho follorlng, anong otber procedlngrr wcro hadr vlz:

18rh

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the
request to hire above the Flexible Hiring Maximum for position number 865, Records Custodian,
and does hereby authorize an appropriation equivalent to $15.25 an hour for the salary of said
position.

it is further ordered the Boone County Commissioners are hereby authorized to sign the attached
Request to Hire Above Flexible Fliring Maximum Form.

Done this 18th day of August 2A2A.

Pârr*A K 4f&,t%
K. Atwill

ATTEST:

Brianna L. Lennon
Clerk ol'the County Commission

M.'Ihornpson
II Commissioner

I
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j

REQUEST'r'f) HtRE ABOVE FLEXIBLE IIIRTNG MÄXtrvlUM
rlooNg {:OrJN'rl'

!),XUt.ll:ljl!!J-!JLIylI!; 7'o rtqur.Ñr ttppntal kt hlre lranüu öó% - 120!ø of lh salaty tønyc ¡aii-ttoìttt
!ìa-ebu:
i Thû.Adnìl¡ìslfßtlvu AulhÐ¡ilyùtd('riUnucco0ìplctcîlhcl0m)ûrldprcr!tr$¡rs¡hcdulctltùldÖ]ìr(ìósfl¡r$rl]ot I'undingrslvarlabluwilin thosrluryrrdryrgr

t ht lud¡¡ct ¡cÌrs itul f il'¡ir.,rrlcJ-t $ llü ,{ ì¡.irl{rr lì¡r r:ç'l ifir¡lítn r¡l- lt![,1 Í!a:ii¡,jhÌl:tI.

t¡it¡¡:ll" ilic {:ìonrlÍ l1vìi¡rrircìur will r.'trrr¡ thia {;rnl l* IhÈ .{úoln¡:tr,¡trrs ¡1s¡horitl,

Name of ¡rcspecrive erìrtúov{{i "P-q!,gl!g.N lg{Ill-, -.- .Dcp&rrmerìt Jo¡nr qggr$.ld$.ligp

Position'f itle .R-qqqf!¡ Ç,uglgëien , Position No,.._8-E_

ll'proposerl sâlåry excesdr wl$r otlìer etnployees in lhc sanrc job classificnti(rn rlre prtid. exphin how lhc prospcclive
urnployee's backgrouncl sxr,eerls ol hers worki ng in the sornc job classilìtration:
l-'lS_Sllgfs_.tn-liq jam-s_ j_û-þg"lASS¡f ir.q¡ig"tr

Wääiñii.,r¡t;it,lill ttü"-;.,pJ*ì r'ruiiiiu Jar"y 
"ürioirrìriþ'îirr ori;i ü;iiñ;îü Jóurî¡äic,È *id,,or pc'siríons i'

0thcr ol'fìcss?

]bþ-wilLhe"-vs. ç.o_sfjgç!3¿n !hs_.¡alasy.¡sb.!jÊ.{rrhius -ryrlh p-l¡.pr.pe+i!i90q i¡ tbç Ccped.De¡t.

¡\dditlonnl connìênts:

Âuditrrr'¡ ( lrrl¡t¡cutlÕll: *y'*, Funrlr arr ¡¡v¡tlf¡ble tvlthlrl lho orlillÌ¡ß dcpnrlnrrntrl rnlu'y nnrl nngc rp¡rroprlntlon {!I0I00},
tff not wlthln tho orhllnl daprrfmcnml lrl¡ry snd wrgr npproptirdon (|10100):

to ¡rrovllc fuiltllng lr ¡tlllchsd,
A udi¡or's S¡gr¡rl$t'ú:

Proposetl Staning Salory (eomplr:rc one only) Annue ll . . --oÁ uf Mid-loinr.
On fiourlyr .$,$.!q . ."" _"Vo ol'Mid-Point,!9;q-...-. 

"No, of cmployees in this job r:lnssilicttion withitr your Dèpâftnont? One . . ,-.. ___-
Jusrilìcalior¡ (Describe lheprospectíve ernpJoyee's sduculì0n an,i/or woi-i expcr;lnr:e wirich suJ:ports tlris proposerJ
cornpensation level)

lhs 20?C þr¡(lûst{¡d rüto for hor procl{rcrrsor in lhis l¡os,tíon. / ¡
ÀdrninistmtiviArrrhorits,'sSig,,,rrur*,_ - - ;i.'fufu{y'I*, -_ _._ --õ*i¡.r"ror1""*

lll¡rrr¡n Rtrou rüç Di rcclrr rr¡ nr¿rrrrhr llurrsr
cðu5e intarÉäl or external

l{ um¡n R¡rource 0iteclur's

(l¡rrrrrly (lrnll¡ii:l¡rr
Conrnrolr{s):

1)i¡tricl I (llr¡r ¡ris¡inner's Sígnltult

J¡istrirl I I Co¡r¡lni¡^sio¡rcr's Sigrrtr il

o,^ b,.T;tT;{._T''î¡; y'r.ri*. {
Drtcr

.- _ ,.. .. lldfly

Prtslrling Co rlnni¡siorrcr'r Signr turc: K D¡ter

D¡lÊl

0ute:

?:t9:40
8'8'ao

fílr$l?¿Ø_
r!i¡i(S:iÅ I l.'ì lllll;¡¡r lirr.¡,t,:r:,:.1 l,,iiltlC
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August Session of the July Adjourned

ll¡llzazo

Ibrm.2020

day of August zø2018th
In thc County Co¡urtr¡lon of rald corntyr on thc

tùo foüorlq, rmn¡ othcr plocccdlngr' wcrc had' vlz;

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the

attached Contract Amendment Number One to Contract CT170457009 *NASPO Cloud
Solutions,

Terms of the amendment are stipulated in the attachecl Amendment. It is further ordered the

Presiding Commissioner is hereby arrthorized to sign said Contract Amendment Number One.

Done this lSth day of August 2020

PâtrrU K. ,{ü,t"U
Daniel K. Atwill

ATITEST

J

B anna L, I
Clerk of the County Commission

M. Thompson
II Commissioner



Boone County Purchasing
LizPalazzolo
Senior Buyer

613 E. Ash, Room 109

Columbia, MO 65201
Phone: (573)886-4392

Fax: (573) 886-4390

TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

MEMORANDUM

Boone County Commission
Liz P alazzolo, CPPO, C.P.M.
luly 31,2020
Amendment #l to Contract CT170457009 -NASPO Cloud Solutions

Amendment #1 to contractCTl70457009 for NASPO Cloud Solutions that was awarded
July 16, 2020 (Commission Order 317-2020) is being amended to incorporate clarity
about the licenses for the CARES tracking software from Carahsoft Technology, i.e., the
license is defined as a "named user license," and pricing to renew and purchase additional
licenses is $168.53.

All other terms, conditions and prices of the original agreement remain unchanged.

Payments will be made from Departmerú.29B2 - CARES Act/Account 70100 - Software
Subscriptions for $ 1 03,493.28.

llp

cc: Contract File



Commission Order: ---------

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE 
FOR 

NASPO CLOUD SOLUTIONS 

The Agreement CTl 70457009 dated the 16th day of July 2020 made by and between Boone County, 
Missouri and Carahsoft Technology for and in consideration of the performance of the respective 
obligations of the parties set forth herein, is amended as follows: 

I . ADD to the contract the attached e-mails from Michael Edwards and Ryan Maloney dated July 7, 
2020 to the contract regarding the purchase price for additional licenses which shall be $168.53 per seat 
for the duration of the 36-month subscription. And ADD to the contract the attached e-mail from Ryan 
Maloney dated July 23 , 2020 which identifies the license by named user. 

All other terms, conditions, and pricing of the original contract as amended by previous amendment, if 
any, shall remain the same and apply hereto. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties through their duly authorized representatives have executed this 
agreement on the day and year first above written. 

CARAHSOFTTECHNOLOGY BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI 

By:------------ By: Boone County Commission 

Title : ---------------
Presiding Commissioner 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST: 

County Counselor County Clerk 

AUDITOR CERTIFICATION: In accordance with §RSMo 50.660, I hereby certify that a sufficient 
unencumbered appropriation balance exists and is available to satisfy the obligation(s) arising from this 
contract. (Note: Certification of this contract is not required if the terms of this contract do not create a 
measurable county obligation at this time.) 

2982/70 I 00: $103 ,493.28 

Signature Date Appropriation Account 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FEF59DE5-E069-4B4C-BBFC-CB3086887B58

Vice President

8/10/2020

364-2020



Liz Palazzolo 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Hello Liz, 

Michael Edwards < Michael.Edwards@Carahsoft.com> 
Tuesday, July 7, 2020 2:01 PM 
Ryan Maloney; Liz Palazzolo 
Michael Watson 
RE: Update for Boone County - Missouri 

Thank you for taking the time to speak with me today. As discussed, any additional licenses would be added to Co 
terminate with the existing contract that would be in place. Your rates would remain the same for any additional user, 
and we would present you a with new quote t hat would show the co-term ( for example 22 months, 3 days), the 
monthly and full co-term rate of the license, and the new QTY being purchased . This would be billed upfront just as the 
original contract. 

Please let me know if there is anything else we can do to assist! 

Thank you, 

MIKE EDWARDS 

. 
C: L FD T F.\ ,': LEAD I senncen"' w 

carahsoft. 
' 'Ple: :,e 'fote Ou r f·Jew Address'' ' 
C/1 R1\ dSOFT TECHt-lOLOGY COR.P.11493 SUNSET HILLS ROAD I SUITE mo RESTON. VA 2.01 90 
T: 703.889 .9761 i 855- ITSM NOW i F: 703.871.8505 
MICHAEL. EDWARDS@CARAHSOFT .COM I WWW .CARAHSOFT. COM http://carahsoft.adobeco nnect.com/medwards/ 

j :J>ri OU R COMMiJ~fffY : WWW.CARAHSOFT.COM/COMMUNITY 

000 
From: Ryan Maloney 

Sent: Tuesday, July 7, 2020 2:49 PM 
To: Liz Palazzolo <LPalazzolo@boonecountymo.org>; Michael Edwards <Michael.Edwards@Carahsoft.com> 
Cc: Michael Watson <michael.watson@servicenow.com> 
Subject: RE: Update for Boone County - Missouri 

Liz, 

Yes that would be correct. To the right of the description you wil l see a column with the rate per month. The monthly 
rate multiplied by the 36 month terms multiplied by the qty of users will get you your price. Let me know if this helps. 

Best, 

Ryan Maloney 

1 
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carahsoft 
(_,(\f<f• ,~e,-r ! u : , ➔ >JO:J)GY CORP. 

i 1.,93 .U:t,E· H L ; R0.1\D : ~U!TE 100 RESTON, VA. 20190 
•· 0 / i.t16, ,!')3 C .111946 .1448 f": 703 .871 .8505 

Ryan.Matoney@CARAHSOFT.COM : WWW.CARAHSOFT.COM I CONNECT.CARAHSOFT.COM/RyanMaloney 
1·_',:d liU•' ·1: •. ,,.,.,r.i,TY . WWW.CARAHSOFT.COM/COMMUNITY 

From: Liz Palazzolo [mailto:LPalazzolo@boonecountymo.org] 
Sent: Tuesday, July 7, 2020 2:36 PM 
To: Ryan Maloney <Rvan .Maloney@Carahsoft.com>; Michael Edwards <Michael.Edwards@Carahsoft.com> 
Cc: Michael Watson <michael.watson@servicenow.com> 
Subject: RE : Update for Boone County - Missouri 

Ryan to make sure - the cost of additional seats, like for a 17th, and 18th , etc. would be $168.53. Please confirm. I am 

not sure that is in the quote. 

From: Ryan Maloney <Byan.Maloney@Carahsoft.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 7, 2020 1:05 PM 
To: Liz Palazzolo <LPalazzolo@boonecountymo.org>; Michael Edwards <Michael.Edwards@Carahsoft.corn> 
Cc: Michael Watson <michael.watson@servicenow.com> 
Subject: RE: Update for Boone County - Missouri 

Hi Liz, 

Our contracts team has received the DocuSign, thank you. In regards to the cost per seat it would be the monthly rate 
for the licenses so $168.53 per seat. 

Best, 

carahsoft 
r r. f• ·,. HI fr.CI-NOtOGY CORP. 

·; • ., , '~ i: r H LLS RO.AD i Sl.JITE 100 RE')TO!~ . VA 20190 

, · ·,ti 1: ':13 C J1'7.946.1448 F: 70:l.87~ .8505 
Ryan. Maloney@CARAHSOFT. COM i WWW. CARAHSOFT. COM i CONNECT. CARAHSOFT. COM/ RyanMaloney 

.! A- U,J .; :OA,'v\lJNiTY• WWW.CARAHSOFT.COM/COMMUNITY 

000 
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Liz Palazzolo 

From: Ryan Maloney <Ryan.Maloney@Carahsoft.com > 
Thursday, July 23, 2020 4:21 PM Sent: 

To: Dan Atwill 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Chad Martin; Michael Edwards; Christopher Kelley; Jessica Robertson; Liz Palazzolo 
RE: Kick off phone call/meeting 

Attachments: Pages from ORD5003000-1_21 BOONE COUNTY.PDF 

Hi Boone County, 

Just to clarify the licensing model for CSM -- ServiceNow is licensed by named users, not concurrent users. Boone 
County purchased Service Now CSM Professional for 16 users. (Attached is the formal Entitlement pages sent with 
original quote for more info) . 

Additional information on user definitions and entitlements: 

• A CSM User is defined as any employee or contractor of Customer or Customer Affiliate with the right to access 
one or more of the Customer Service Management Applications and may perform any or all functions as defined 
in the User Type Definition section above. 

• Notwithstanding the definition of User above, an External CSM User is defined as Customer's external contacts, 
including, but not limited to, Customer's accounts, consumers, households, partners or other contacts. External 
CSM Users may create, view, modify, or approve requests of their own or related accounts via the customer 
portal, approve requests for new contact creation; and manage users or assets of their own or related accounts. 
External CSM Users are not included in the CSM User count and are not subject to Customer Service 
Management Subscription Product fees. 

• CSM Users are entitled to use the Customer Service Management Applications listed above only to support . 
External CSM Users. 

• Each CSM User purchased includes 2,000 Customer Service Management - Customer Portal Visits per month 
(unused Portal Visits expire monthly) . Additional Customer Portal Visits may be purchased in increments of 
1,000. 

• A Visit is a period of activity on the Customer Portal, including a Community visit. A new Visit is generated if an 
anonymous, unauthenticated, or External Requester User accesses, logs out, times out, or a Visit lasts beyond 
midnight in t he Data Center Region indicated above. 

• Virtual Agent includes 1000 Virtual Agent Conversation Transactions per CSM User per month (unused Virtual 
Agent Conversation Transactions expire monthly). A Virtual Agent Conversation Transaction is defined as any 
structured conversation between a chatbot and user on a pre-built or custom topic . Addit iona l monthly Vi rtual 
Agent Transactions require the purchase of Virtual Agent Transaction Pack(s). 

• Performance Analytics, Virtual Agent and Predictive Intelligence use rights apply only to Customer Service 
Management Professional Applications and Bundled Custom Tables. 

• Bundled Custom Tables: Customer is granted the right to create or install up to SO Custom Tables and to grant 
each CSM User the right to access those Custom Tables. 

• The following Application(s) are available to each CSM User: 

1 
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o Communities 
o Agent Intelligence 
o Virtual Agent; Continual Improvement Management 
o Agent Intelligence renamed to Predictive Intelligence 
o Proactive Customer Service Operations 

Let us know if you have any questions or want to schedule a call to review this information . 

Best, 

M ncy 

I SERVICEN w 

carahsoft 

. I ' ) ; R > l Otl. VA. 20 10 
~--c~ -_;1 1 8~1C!5 

Rydn . .Vic1lon 1c'yC)(AHAHSOFT.COM ' WWW.CARAHSOFT.COM CONNECT.CARAHSOFT.COM/RyanMaloney 

WWW.CARAHSOFT.COM/COMMUNITY 

000 

From: Dan Atwill [mailto:DAtwill@boonecountymo.org] 
Sent: Friday, July 10, 2020 2:05 PM 
To: Michael Watson <michael.watson@servicenow.com> 
Cc: Chad Martin <CMartin@boonecountymo.org>; Ryan Maloney <Ryan.Maloney@Carahsoft.com>; Michael Edwards 
<Michael.Edwards@Carahsoft.com>; Christopher Kelley <CKelley@boonecountymo.org>; Joe Medlin 
<joe.medlin@servicenow.com> 
Subject: Re: Kick off phone call/meeting 

Sounds good. Chad lets get Aron involved too . 

Dan Atwill 

On Jul 10, 2020, at 12:20 PM, Michael Watson <rnichael.watson@servicenow.com> wrote: 

Hi Chad. 

Thank you for your email. 

The integration partner will work with you to help give you detai led insight into configuration and 
management of the platform as they do the implementation. Candidly, for this application, most of their 
time will be spent gathering your requirements. 

2 
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Having said that, we would be happy to go through the management interface to give you some idea as 
to what kind of resources will be necessary for on-going management. 

Keep in mind this is a low-code/no-code platform so what you will see are largely configuration screens. 

Let us know when you would like to spend an hour on a Zoom call and we will arrange to walk you 
through the interface. 

Regards. 

Michael Watson 
Account Executive 
Service Now 
(913) 915-2290 

ServiceNow Purpose: "We make the world of work . work better for p1:)ople" 

From: Chad Martin <CMartin@boonecountymo.org> 

Date: Friday, July 10, 2020 at 9:14 AM 
To: Ryan Maloney <Ryan.Maloney@CARAHSOFT.COM>, "michael.edwards@ carah soft. com " 
<michael.edwards@carahsoft.com>, Michael Watson <michael.watson@servicenow. com > 
Cc: Dan Atwill <DAtwill@boonecountymo.org>, Christopher Kelley 
<CKelley@boonecountymo.org> 
Subject: Kick off phone call/meeting 

[External Email] 

Ryan or Michael, 

My name is Chad Martin. I will be coordinating the Boone County CARES Act funding request process 
utilizing your software. I was on the web demo you did a few weeks ago, but my knowledge of your 
system and the process to get this project off the ground is somewhat limited beyond that. I know the 
contract is not complete yet, but I'm wondering if we can get a web meeting or conference call 
scheduled now to learn more about the system and your kick off process. I'd like to learn as much as I 
can so I can make decisions on staffing as it relates to your workflow. 

Copied on this e-mail is Chris Kelley. He is the Deputy Director of Emergency Management for Boone 
County and will be assisting me in this project. 

If this works for you could you please propose a few dates/times that work for you and I will check our 
schedules? 

Thanks, 
Chad 

Chad Martin, Director 
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Boone Co Office of Emergency Management 
2145 E. County Drive 
Columbia, Mo. 65202 
Tel: 573-554-7900 
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August Session of the July Adjourned

18th

3li32ozo

rtr¡n.2020

day of August 2020
In thc Comty Co¡nrùclon of nld county' on the

thc lolloçlnr, rrmng olhcr pmcetdlngrr wcrc hrd, vlz:

Brianna L. Lennon
Clerk of the Courty Commission

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the

attached Contract Amendments for the fbllowing:

Amendment One: Bridge Program, Central Missouri Community Action
Arnendment One: Buddy Pack Program, The Food Bank for Central & Northeast Missouri,Inc.
Amendment One: Early Assessrnent and Intervention Services for Outcomes Now, Great Circle
Amendment One: Emergency Food Purchase, The Food Bank for Central & Northea.st Missouri,
inc.

Terms of the amendment are stipulated in the attachecl Amendments. It is filrther ordered thc
Presiding Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign said Contract Amendments.

Done this i 8th day of August 2020.

K. Atwill

ATTES'T:

J

I

M.1'hompson
II Commissioncr



Commission Order ll

AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE OF SERVICES

Contract Amendment Number One
BRIDGE

3b5-áoåo

Now on th¡s Uayiü[f ß . 2020, Purchase Agreement 34-18JU119 forthe Children'

Services Fund dated December 3L, 2019 made by and between Boone County, Missouri and

Central Missourl Community Action, for and in consideration of the performance of the

respective obligations of the parties set forth herein, is amended as follows:

1) ADD a supplernental funding increase for the following:

546 Units of Home Visiting at $50.00 per hour for a total not to exceed amount

of 527,300.00

3,7g0 units of case Management at s8.70 per 15 minutes for a total not to
exceed amount of 532,886.00

393 Units of lnterpretation at 546.22 per hour for a totalnot to exceed amount

of $18,164.46

50 Units of SociauEmotional Screening at $58.61 per screening for a total not

to exceed emount of $3,516.60

40 Units of Famlly Education at $1OO.O0 per famlly for a total not to exceed

amount of 54000.00

2) Except as specíficalty amended hereunder, all other terms, conditions and provisions of

the original agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

lN WITNESS WIIEREOF the parties through their duly authorized representatives have executed

this agreernent on the day and year f¡rst above written.

Central Missouri Community Action Boone County, Missouri
By: Boone CountY Commission

By

By

Sienature
Ðarin Preis 2â.rtà¿ K. ,ff*"U

Daniel K. Atwill, Presiding Commissioner



APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST:

Cou or County Clerk

AUDITOR CERTIFICATION:
In accordance with RSMo. $50.660, I hereby certi! that a sufficient unencumbered appropriation balance exists and

is available to satisf the obligation(s) arising from this contract. (Note: Certification of this contract is not required

if the terms of this contract do not create a measurable county obligation at this time.)

ature Date APProPriation Account

An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportun ity Employer



commission order # ãh5iâpâ O
AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE OF SERVICES

Contract Amendrnent Number One
Buddy Pack Program

Now on this dayffill 2020, Purchase Agreement 34-18JUt19 forthe children'
Services Fund dated December 31., 2019 made by and between Boone County, Missouri and
The Food Eank for Cenral and Northeast Missourl, lnc, for and in consideration of the
performance of the respective obligations of the parties set forth herein, is amended as follows

1) ADD a supplementalfunding lncrease forthe following:

816 Units of Supptemental Food at $5.00 per Buddv Pack for a total not to
exceed amount of $4,080.00

2) Except as specifically amended hereunder, all other terms, conditions and provlslons of
the origlnal agreernent shall remaln ín full force and effect.

lN Li'ITNESS WHEREOF the parties through their duly authorÍzed representat¡ves have executed
this agreement on the day and year first above written.

The Food Bankfor Central and Northeast
Missourl,lnc

By:

APPRCIVEDASTO FORM:

Boone County, Mlssouri
By: Boone County Commisslon

Daniel K. Atwill, Presidlng Commissioner

AfiEST:

County ClerkCounty r

AUÐI lC¡ITION:
ln accordance with RSMo. $50.660, I hereby ce*i$ that a sufÏìcienl unencurnbered approprialion b¡lance exists and

is availtble to satisff the obligation(s) arising fronr this conlrâct. (Note: Certification ofthís contrâct is not required
¡f the lerms of this contract do not create a measurable county obligation at this time.)

Date

C

lure

An Affirmatlve Action/Equal Opportunity Employer

Appropriation Account



Commission Order #

AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE OF SERVICES

Contract Amendment Number One

Early Assessment and lntervention Services for Outcomes Now (EAISONI

Now on t¡,¡, Orv$[t [t 2020, Purchase Agreernent 34-18JUL1e forthe Children'

Services Fund dated Decernber 3L, 2019 made by and between Boone County, Missouri and

Great Circle, for and in consideration of the performance of the respectÍve obligations of the

parties set forth herein, is amended as follows:

1) ADD a supplemental funding increase for the following:

157 Units of Behavioral Health Assessment at $47.10 per assessment for a total
notto exceed amount ois7,g94.7O

324 Units of Clinical Case Management at $6.G¡ per 15 minutes for a total not
to exceed amount of $L973.16

5 Units of Family Therapy at 571.13 per hour for a total not to exceed amount
of $355.65

54 Units of Home Visiting at 535.49 per hour for a totãl not to exceed amount
of $1,916.46

225 Units of lndividual Therapy - Adult at $77.87 per hour for a total not to
exceed amount of S17,520.75

113 Units of tndividual Therapy- Child at $gf.¿e per hourfor a total not to
exceed amount of $1O334.98

71 Unlts of Evidence-Based Practices Training at $20.51 per hour for a totãl not
to exceed amount of $1,456.21

1,970 Units of Medical Financial Asslstance at 51.00 per one dollar for a total
not to exceed amount of $1,970.00

Zl Except as specifícally amended hereunder, all other terrns, conditlons and provisions of
the original agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

3lú8-2êAa



lN WTTNESS WHËREOF the partles through their duty authorized representatives have executed

thls agreement on the day and year flrst above written.

Great Clrcle Boone County, Missourl
By: Boone CountY Commlsslon

rg
Dâ.rr*U K. &fû,"UBy: êr", t

Prlnted Nãme Daniel K. Atw¡ll, Preslding Commlssloner

APPROVED AS TO FORM: AfiEST:

lor County Clerk

Date

An Affirmatlve Actlon/Equal Opportunlty Employer

Approprlatlon Account

AUÞITOR CERTIFIC,{IION:
In aoco¡dance with RSlvfo, g50,660, I hereby certify thgt e sufücient unencumbstp¡l app-o¡riation bqlance exisls ond

¡ *"ii"tie r" rutirE, rttu oUiigation(s) arising fronr-this conrsct, (Noto: Certification of tl¡is contact is notrequired

if the bsrms of thfu óntr.ao¡ di not cioate a moæursblo oounty obligation st thie thne.)



commission order r -7lpS'åOâO
AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE OF SERVICES

Contract Amendment Number One
Emergency Food Purchase

Now on this day, 202O Purchase Agreement 16-305EP208 (COVID-19) for
the Comrnunity Health Fund dated April 28, 2020 made by and between Boone County,
Missouri and The Food Bank for Central & Northeast Missouri, lnc,, for and in consideration of
the performance of the respective obligations of the parties set forth herein, is amended as
follows:

1) ADD a supplemental fundíng increase for the followíng:

Purchase of food to distribute in Boone County for up to $SO,O0O,oo

2l Except as specificalty amended hereunder, all other terms, conditions and provislons of
the original agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

lN W|TNESS wHEREOF the parties through their duly authori¿ed representatives have executed
this agreement on the day and year first above wrítten.

The Food BankforCentral & Northeast Boone County, Missourl
By: Boone County CornmisslonMissouri,

By:

Signature

By: lrvrJsov lnæ.z-
Þ*ntuJ NamJ' I Daniel K. Atwill, Presiding Commlssioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM AfiEST:

O{ ï$',sn,-
**tv.runs#' County Clerk

AUDITOR CERTIFICÂTION:
In accordance with RSMo. 050.660, I hercby certiff that a sufJicicnl unencunrbered appropriation balance existç and
is available to satisfr the obligation(s) arising from this cortrûct. (Note: Certific¡tion ofthis coütract is not requircd
if the terms of thjs contract do not create I measurable county obligation at this tine,)

ü\^Å,lttl*.¡$'$¿ù u¡, 'ï{1, íl' '1 ,lJ?..t zß0/71r00/ss0.0o0.oo
!1siþature 'i Date Appropriatlon Account



STATEOTMISSOURI

Corrlty of Soone l e¡.

CERTIFIED CTPY OF OHI}ER

August Session of the July Adjourned

7þþ'zaza

Tern.20 20

dry of August m 20
In thc County Couunl¡¡lon of celd cornty' on thc

tbc lolloç|ry, ¡mng otba proccedlng¡ çcru b¡d' vlr:

18th

Now on this day, the County Commission of the Counly of Boone does hereby approve the
att¿ched Contract AmendmentNumber Two to the New Haven Bridge #8R3430024 Final Design
Contract between Boone County and Howe Compa:ry, Li,C.

Terms of the amendment are stipulated in the attached Amendment. It is further ordered the

Presiding Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign said Contract Amendment Number Two.

Done this lSth day of August 202A.

K. Atwill

ATTESl':

Brianna L. Lennon
Clerk of the County Commission

M. Thompson
cf II Commissioner

J

I



CoNTRACT ÀMENDMENT NUN,INUN TWO
NEw HAVEN BRlocs #¡n3430024 Flx¡1, DESIGN

The Agreement for New lfaven Bridge #8R3430024 Finnl Designn Bidding Services &
Construction Serviccs dated April, 2,2019 made by and between Boone County, Missouri and Howe
Company LLC for and in consideration of the performance of the respective obligations of the parties set

forth herein, is amended as follows:

l. Additional work to be performed includes: Redesign of preliminary and final construction plans to

ohange right ofway necded to completo project; as more specifically described in the attached proposal

for Supplemental Agreement. The addition¡l work will bc pcrformed for a lump sum fee of $12,000.00
.(Twelve Thousand DollarÐ
2. Except as speoifically amended hereunder, all other lerms, conditions and provisions of the original
agreement sh¡ll remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS fyHERnOf'the parties through their duly authorized rêpresentatives have executed tltis
agreement on the day and year first above written.

HOIVE COMPANY LLC BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

by by: 2ârØA K. ,{ö""U
UC Boone County Presiding Commissioner

oaæ 8: lg'âo-

TO FORM: ATTEST:

Title

Date

AUDITOR CERTIFICATION
In accordance with RSMo 50.660, I hereby certip that

County Clerk

a sufficient unencumbered appropriation balance
conmct, (Note: Certifìcatlon of this contract is

time.)
204v 7l102 I $12,000.00

Appropriation Account

exists and
not requiredis available to satisfr the obligation(s) arising from this

terms of this do not create a measurable county obligation at this

qllt
DateT

7t3U2020



t1
'c
Howe
o]ït an 1t';¡

iL'1''1,

Civil & Structural Engineers
www,howecompany.com

luly3O,202O

Jeff McCann, P.E.

Boone County Resource Management
801East Walnut
Columbla, MO 65201

RE: Proposal for Supplementa I Agreement
Design Change

Bridge No 343@24on New Haven Road

We propose the followlng scope of services and fee assoclated wlth thls change;

Howe Co will:
r Revise prelimlnarf and flnal construction plans to be consistent with the attached

conceptual plans. Key features to lnclude;
o A single span brldge with splllthrough abutments,
o Grading that stops at the south rlgtrt of way line,
o Minimal gradlng on the upstream side on brldge so the water maln can stay ln

place.

Our fee forthis supplemental agreement ls a lump sum of $12,000.00

Sincerely,

L

.'t' ,'./-''il //
{r,if;'Ìt (.

'/

Shannon J. Howe, P.E., S.E.

Howe Company, [[C

804 E Patton Street ,r Macon, Missouri 63552 ,r Phone: 660-395-H0WE (4693) + Fax: 660-395.4694
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